u 38 Varick Street
Brooklyn, New York 11222
Telephone: (718) 404-0652
Facsimile: (718) 404-0681
steve.p.trifiletti@exxonmobil.com

Environmental Services
Steve Trifiletti
Project Manager

January 28, 2013

Mr. Brian Davidson

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Remedial Bureau B

Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway, 12th Floor

Albany, New York 12233-7016

Re:  Site Status Update Report
August to October 2012
Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
Consent Order Case No. D2-1002-12-07AM
Document Tracking No. S241115

Dear Mr. Davidson:

ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (“ExxonMobil”) is submitting for your review and comment the
enclosed Site Status Update Report (SSUR) for the subject site. One hard copy and one
electronic copy are provided pursuant to Section VIII of the Consent Order (D2-1002-12-07AM)
executed between ExxonMobil and New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC) and a letter from NYSDEC dated June 2, 2010. This report has been prepared on
behalf of ExxonMobil by Kleinfelder East, Inc. of Islandia, New York (“Kleinfelder”).

The SSUR summarizes the findings and results of interim remedial measures (IRM) and
groundwater gauging activities conducted for the period from August 2012 through October
2012.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (718) 404-0652 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

54/ for:

teve Trifiletti
Project Manager

Enclosure
Via FEDEX Overnight

cc: S. Caruso (NYSDEC - electronic copy only)
L. Forte (A&L Cesspool Ser./Co. — hard copy only)
J. Kaplan (Waste Management of New York LLC — electronic and hard copy)
M. Jokaijtys (Periconi, LLC)
K. Lumpe (Steel Equities — hard copy only)
N. Sherman (HP Sherman Co. Inc. — hard copy only)
G. Werwaiss (Werwaiss Realty co. — hard copy only)
J. Wolf (Kleinfelder)
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January 28, 2013

Mr. Steve P. Trifiletti

ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company
Global Remediation — Major Projects

38 Varick Street

Brooklyn, New York 11222

Re: Site Status Update Report
August to October
Former Pratt Oil Works (Project Area)
The Inland Project Area (Tract I)
The Waterfront Project Area (Tract Il)
Long Island City, New York 11101
NYSDEC Case No. 07-07418 (Parcel A)
NYSDEC Case No. 08-13060 (Parcel B)
NYSDEC Case No. 07-07417 (Parcel C)
NYSDEC Case No. 09-04539 (Parcel D)
NYSDEC Case No. 09-03356 (Parcel E)
NYSDEC Case No. 12-02509 (Parcel F)
NYSDEC Case No. 09-03488 (Parcel G)
NYSDEC Case No. 09-03616 (Parcel H)
NYSDEC Case No. 09-03287 (Parcel I)
NYSDEC Case No. 11-00246 (Newtown Creek) — Closed
Consent Order Case No. D2-1002-12-07AM
NYSDEC Remedial Tracking No. S241115

Dear Mr. Trifiletti:

Enclosed please find a Site Status Update Report (SSUR) prepared by Kleinfelder East,
Inc. (Kleinfelder), on behalf of ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company
(ExxonMobil), for the Inland and Waterfront Project Areas listed above, which compose
Tract | and Il (further referred to as the Inland and Waterfront Project Areas,
respectively) of the Former Pratt Oil Works (FPOW), further referred to as the Project
Area. This SSUR documents the methods and results of interim remedial measures
(IRM) conducted for the period from August 2012 through October 2012, including on-
going bulkhead sheen investigation activities, and a quarterly groundwater gauging
event at the Project Area conducted on October 23, 2012.
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If you have questions or comments, please contact the undersigned at (631) 218-0612.

Very truly yours,
" Kleinfelder East, Inc.

A/ o £ e

hn E. Wolf ' ‘ Scott E. Strom
_Senior Project Manager ) Environmental Scientist
Enclosure -

Copy: File (16)
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ENGINEERING CERTIFICATION-

This SSUR has been reviewed by Kleinfelder Engineering, P.C. for accuracy, content
and quality of presentation. The Education Law of the State of New York prohibits any
person from altering anything in the report in anyway unless it is under the direction of
the licensed professional engineer. Where such alterations are made, the professional

engineer must sign, seal, date and describe the full extent of the alteration (NYS
Education Law Section 7209-2).
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Dennis G. Shln, P.E. ' Date
Vice President
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Former Pratt Oil Works Kleinfelder East, Inc.

Islandia, New York

1.0 INTRODUCTION

ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company (ExxonMobil), on behalf of ExxonMobil
Oil Corporation, contracted Kleinfelder East, Inc. (Kleinfelder) to conduct weekly interim
remedial measures (IRMs), quarterly groundwater gauging and semi-annually sampling
at the Inland Project Area and Waterfront Project Area, which compose Tract | and I,
respectively, of the Former Pratt Oil Works (Project Area) in Long Island City, New York
for the period from August 2012 through October 2012. Weekly IRMs consist of: (1)
IRMs to recover light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) from beneath the Project

Area, if present; and (2) IRMs consisting of on-going bulkhead inspection activities.

This Site Status Update Report (SSUR) documents the IRMs conducted and the
quarterly groundwater gauging activities. The purpose of the groundwater gauging
event is an effort to monitor hydraulic characteristics (flow and gradient). Seventy-nine

monitoring points were gauged on October 23, 2012.
The parcels that constitute the Project Area have changed ownership over the years.
The addresses of the parcels, as well as current property owners, are listed in the

following table:

Project Area

Parcel Address Current owner
38-30,38-50, 38-50 Newtown
Creek (38-22 Review Avenue)
Parcel A and 38-40 Railroad Avenue Waste Management of New York
Parcel B 38-42 and 39-14 Review Avenue Apollo Steel (Steele Equities)
Parcel C 38-70 Review Avenue Keane Realty LLC
38-40 Review Avenue 38-40 Review Avenue, LLC
Parcel D (38-84 Railroad Avenue) (A&L Cesspool)
38-50 Review Avenue, HP Sherman Co. Inc.
Parcel E 38-54 Railroad Avenue (William E. Williams Valve)
Parcel F 38-98 Review Avenue DG Properties LLC
Parcel G 38-78 Review Avenue Werwaiss Realty Co.
Parcel H 39-30 Review Avenue Pepatoba Corp.
Parcel | 38-20 Review Avenue Review Associates
Parcel J 37-88 Review Avenue Up From the Ashes, Inc.
Parcel K 38-60 Review Avenue Renari LLC (The Tower Group)
ISL13R0102/FPOW-SSUR 1 January 28, 2013
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Former Pratt Oil Works Kleinfelder East, Inc.
Islandia, New York

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
The following subsections include: (1) a description of the Project Area; (2) historic and

current property uses; and (3) the geology beneath the Project Area.

2.1  Site Description

The Project Area is a former wax refinery that was operated by a predecessor of
ExxonMobil from approximately 1892 to 1949. The Project Area is currently an
approximately 18.51 acre commercial/industrial area located within the United States
Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-Minute Topographic Map, Brooklyn, New York,
Quadrangle (USGS, 1979). The Project Area is approximately 10 to 25 feet (ft) above
mean sea level (msl). The topography and elevation of the Project Area are illustrated
on the Locus Plan provided as Figure 1. The current monitoring well network consists
of 79 monitoring points (MW-1 to MW-69) including cluster monitoring wells: MW-
4S/MW-4D, MW-5S/MW-5, MW-6S/MW-6, MW-15/MW-15R, MW-28/MW-28D, MW-
40S/MW-40D, MW-41S/MW-41D, MW-48S/MW-48D, MW-49S/MW-49M/MW-49D, and
MW-60S/MW-60D (MW-53 was a refusal). There are an additional 12 bulkhead
monitoring points (BW-1 to BW-12) along the Parcel B bulkhead. Pertinent site features
including, but not limited to, block and lot, parcel identification, property boundaries,
Long Island Rail Road (LIRR) train tracks, current buildings, structure layouts and

monitoring well locations are illustrated on Figures 2 and 3.

2.2  Current Property Use

The Project Area has been subdivided into 16-lots of Block 312. Properties north of the
LIRR comprise the Inland Project Area (Tract I) and properties south of the LIRR
comprise the Waterfront Project Area (Tract Il). Each tract is further subdivided into
parcels (Parcels A through K) based on property ownership. Current uses of properties

within the Project Area include, but are not limited to, the following: New York City

ISL13R0102/FPOW-SSUR 2 January 28, 2013
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Former Pratt Oil Works Kleinfelder East, Inc.
Islandia, New York

Department of Sanitation (DSNY) waste transfer station, warehouse and/or office
space, vehicle storage, restaurant oil and grease recovery and recycling, cesspool
services, valve manufacturing, lumber and building materials distributors, commercial

refrigeration supply distributor, and cleaning and maintenance products manufacturing.

2.3 Site Geology

The geology observed in soil samples collected from the Project Area is generally
heterogeneous. The deposits observed in soil samples collected beneath the Inland
Project Area are predominantly composed of sand of unknown thickness, observed to
the maximum depth of investigation (approximately 25 to 45 feet below grade [fbg]).

Sporadic lenses of silt, gravel and cobbles were additionally observed.

Heterogeneity of the subsurface deposits observed in samples increases from the
center of the southern Inland Project Area towards the south-southwest. Layers of
urban fill containing coal ash are observed in shallow soil samples (approximately 1 to
18 fbg). A deposit of peat/organic silt, ranging in thickness from less than 1 foot to
approximately 4 feet (ft), is observed in samples beneath the fill material throughout the
northern section of Waterfront Parcel A and onto the western section of Parcel B. A silt
layer is present in the south central portion of the Inland Project Area (MW-15),
extending to the southwestern portion of the Waterfront Project Area. The silt layer
ranges from approximately 2 to 5 ft thick. A sand deposit of unknown thickness
underlies the silt layer. On the northern portion of Waterfront Parcel B, the sand deposit
is located immediately beneath the fill material in areas where the peat/organic silt are

not present.

3.0 METHODS
The following subsections describe the IRMs and groundwater gauging activities

performed at the Project Area from August 2012 to October 2012.

ISL13R0102/FPOW-SSUR 3 January 28, 2013
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Former Pratt Oil Works Kleinfelder East, Inc.
Islandia, New York

3.1 Equipment Decontamination

During the IRMs and groundwater gauging activities, groundwater sampling equipment
including, but not limited to, electronic interface probes (EIP) and hand tools were
decontaminated using an Alconox® cleaning solution, followed by a deionized water
rinse between monitoring wells. Rinseate collected from the decontamination activities
was transferred using 5-gallon buckets to United States Department of Transportation
(USDOT) rated 55-gallon drums. The drums were stored and managed, as described in

Section 4.0, pending characterization and disposal.

3.2 Interim Remedial Measures

The following subsections describe the IRMs implemented at the Project Area.

3.2.1 Manual LNAPL Recovery

LNAPL recovery has been conducted on an approximately weekly basis since
December 29, 2009. During the time period from August 2012 through October
2012, LNAPL, to the extent present, was recovered using a submersible pump
and/or manual methods (bailers, sorbent), subject to limitations including, but not

limited to, the following:

1) LNAPL thickness present in the monitoring well, if applicable;
2) lIssues of access to the well or other access limitations; and/or
3) LNAPL may not have been recovered to allow for additional LNAPL

recharge.

LNAPL, if present and accessible, was recovered from monitoring wells MW-2,
MW-4S, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-16, MW-17, MW-18, MW-19, MW-23, MW-28,
MW-30, MW-33, MW-42, MW-48D, MW-49S, MW-49M, MW-50, MW-54, MW-55,
MW-61, MW-65, and MW-66 on a weekly basis during the period from August

ISL13R0102/FPOW-SSUR 4 January 28, 2013
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Former Pratt Oil Works Kleinfelder East, Inc.
Islandia, New York

2012 to October 2012. Prior to LNAPL recovery, the depth to LNAPL and depth
to groundwater (DTW) were measured within the monitoring wells using an EIP.
If present, and if not limited, as provided for above, LNAPL was recovered
temporarily into 5-gallon containers using a Clean Earth Technology, Spill
Buddy™ pump and then transferred to grounded and vented USDOT-approved,
55-gallon, steel drums staged on spill containment pallets and covered with
plastic sheeting, pending off-site disposal. Disposable bailers, adsorbent pads,
and personal protective equipment (PPE) used during LNAPL recovery were
additionally stored in separate, USDOT-approved, 55-gallon, steel drums,

pending disposal.

3.2.2 IRM LNAPL Recovery Systems

LNAPL recovery IRM systems were previously installed at the following
monitoring well locations: MW-9 (Parcel B), MW-14 (Parcel D), and MW-24
(Parcel D). IRM Systems at MW-9 and MW-14 were completed on January 12,
2012 and MW-24 on March 15, 2012. The IRM LNAPL recovery systems were
activated on March 19, 2012 for MW-9, MW-14, and MW-24. Installation of an
IRM system at MW-5 was initiated on September 10, 2012 and completed on
October 17, 2012. The system will be activated following receipt of Fire
Department of New York (FDNY) and New York City Department of Buildings
(NYC DOB) final permit approval.

At each IRM system, LNAPL, to the extent present, was recovered from the
subsurface via an electric-powered pump (Clean Earth Technology, Inc. Spill
Buster™). The Spill Buster™ is an automated LNAPL recovery pumping system
consisting of a motorized auto-seeker, reel assembly, electric-powered LNAPL
recovery pump, and controller. The LNAPL-recovery pump system is designed
with an interface probe to automatically set the pump depth at the LNAPL
interface and recover only LNAPL within the well, to the extent present. The

motorized auto-seeker reel assembly mounted above the well is designed to
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Former Pratt Oil Works Kleinfelder East, Inc.
Islandia, New York

adjust the pump intake depth as LNAPL is recovered from the well. Recovered
LNAPL is then pumped to a 250 gallon, double-wall, steel, above-ground storage
tank (AST) within a surrounding 6-foot high chain-link fence compound with
privacy slats, a lockable gate and signs with emergency contact information.

The IRM system for monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-9 was designed to operate
at a recovery rate of approximately 0.02 gallons per minute (gpm). The IRM
systems for monitoring wells MW-14 and MW-24 were designed to operate at a
recovery rate of between approximately 0.08 and 0.10 gpm. The IRM systems’
LNAPL recovery rates were designed based on LNAPL recharge rates in the

monitoring wells measured during feasibility testing.

3.2.3 Bulkhead Sheen IRMs

On April 15, 2011, approximately 60-feet of 24-inch high polyvinyl chloride (PVC)
belted black boom (hard boom) was installed connecting the timber bulkhead on
Parcel A to the steel bulkhead on Parcel B in an effort to contain a sheen
observed on April 7, 2011. Absorbent boom was placed within the hard boom
and continues to be inspected on a weekly basis. The absorbent boom was
replaced during this quarter on August 22, 2012, September 27, 2012, October 4,
and 25, 2012. Spent absorbent boom was placed in USDOT-approved, 55-

gallon drums, pending off-site disposal.

3.3 Groundwater Gauging
The following subsections describe the groundwater gauging methods implemented at

the Project Area.

The groundwater monitoring well network was gauged on October 23, 2012, during a
low neap tide. Low neap tide was estimated at 10:55 AM on October 23, 2012 from

Hunters Point, Newtown Creek. Gauging during low neap tide was preferred in an effort
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Former Pratt Oil Works Kleinfelder East, Inc.
Islandia, New York

to minimize tidal fluctuation influence on the gauging data. Neap tides are tides with
lower than average tidal fluctuation with longer slack water times. Neap tides occur

when the moon is at first or third quarter.

The depth to LNAPL, if present, and DTW in the monitoring wells were measured using
a decontaminated EIP. Groundwater gauging data were subtracted from the monitoring
well top of casing (TOC) elevation to calculate the groundwater elevation relative to
mean sea level (MSL). For monitoring wells with measurable LNAPL, the groundwater
elevation was corrected for LNAPL displacement by adding the LNAPL thickness
multiplied by the LNAPL specific gravity to the groundwater elevation.

On October 23, 2012 monitoring well MW-3 was gauged, but the LNAPL in the well was
too viscous to obtain accurate measurements. Monitoring wells MW-14, MW-19, MW-
35, MW-49S, MW-49M, MW-60D, and MW-62 were located under parked vehicles and
therefore inaccessible. MW-65 was temporarily inaccessible due to stored pallets and
therefore not gauged.

4.0 WASTE MANAGEMENT

Investigation-derived waste (IDW) generated during the IRM activities and bulkhead
sheen investigation activities were containerized in labeled, 55-gallon, USDOT-
approved drums, pending off-site disposal. Fluids generated were placed in 55-gallon,
steel, USDOT-approved, fluid drums with closed tops. Spent absorbent boom and PPE
generated were stored in separate 55-gallon, steel, USDOT-approved drums with
removable tops. A drum inventory was maintained documenting the number of drums
stored, the contents of the drums, and drum identification information. The following is

a summary of the IDW:

e Total of four drums of spent absorbent boom used in an effort to mitigate the
sheen within the hard-boomed area were generated and transported to CWM
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Former Pratt Oil Works Kleinfelder East, Inc.
Islandia, New York

Chemical Services LLC (CWM), located at 1550 Balmer Road in Model City, New
York for disposal on December 21, 2012.
e Three satellite accumulation drums of PPE, plastic tubing, and disposable bailers

were generated and transported to CWM on December 21, 2012.

Lorco Petroleum Services of Elizabeth, New Jersey (Lorco) transported LNAPL from
250 gallon IRM ASTs and/or temporary, USDOT-approved, 55-gallon, LNAPL storage
drums via vacuum truck on August 2, 10, and 16, 2012 for recycling at their facility.
Auchter Industrial Vac Services Inc. of Linden, New Jersey (Auchter) transported
LNAPL from 250 gallon IRM ASTs and/or temporary, USDOT-approved, 55-gallon,
LNAPL storage drums via vacuum truck on August 22, and 31, 2012, September 10, 19,
26, 2012, and October 10, 2012. Auchter transported the LNAPL to a temporary
holding tank at 400 Kingsland Avenue, in Brooklyn, New York prior to transport for
recycling at Separation and Recovery Systems (Sarex), 200 G Street, Millville, New
Jersey 08332. Copies of the drum and LNAPL disposal/recycling documentation are

provided as Appendix A.

5.0 FINDINGS AND RESULTS
The following subsections describe the findings and results of the IRM activities and

groundwater monitoring events conducted from August 2012 through October 2012.

5.1 Site Hydrogeology

On October 23, 2012, groundwater beneath the Project Area was detected in water
table and semi-confined conditions. Monitoring wells MW-4D, MW-5, MW-6, MW-28D,
MW-40D, MW-41D, MW-48D, MW-49M, MW-49D, and MW-60D are screened beneath
the regional water table, with some located beneath a semi-confining silty/clay layer.
The depth to water ranged from approximately 3.70 fbg (MW-13) to approximately 28.93
fbg (MW-22). Groundwater flow direction was generally towards the south. The average
water table gradient between the northern (MW-20) and southern (MW-12R) boundaries
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Former Pratt Oil Works Kleinfelder East, Inc.
Islandia, New York

of the Project Area was calculated to be approximately 0.008 feet per foot (ft/ft).
Monitoring well gauging data are summarized on Table 1 and a LNAPL Distribution and

Groundwater Elevation Contour map is provided as Figure 4.

5.2 LNAPL Distribution and Recovery

LNAPL was detected in 39 of the 78 monitoring points gauged on October 23, 2012.
LNAPL thickness ranged from approximately 0.02 ft in MW-12R, MW-40S, and MW-
60S, to approximately 12.12 ft in MW-48D. Monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW-
48D were screened beneath a semi-confining layer. Therefore, LNAPL thickness
detected in these wells may not be indicative of actual levels across the water-table
interface. A summary of LNAPL thicknesses observed in monitoring wells during
groundwater gauging is summarized in Table 1 and illustrated on Figure 4 and in the

charts provided as Appendix B.

Average LNAPL recovery rates since start up for the three IRM recovery systems since
activation ranged from approximately 0.00035 gpm in MW-14 to 0.015 gpm in MW-9 to
0.017 gpm in MW-24. Approximately 15,350 gallons of LNAPL have been recovered
during these and other IRM activities between September 4, 2009 to October 24 2012.
The LNAPL recovery is illustrated in the charts provided as Appendix B.

6.0 SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The following is a summary of the quarterly activities conducted from August 2012
through October 2012.

e Weekly LNAPL recovery events were continued from August 2012 through
October 2012. Approximately 15,350 gallons of LNAPL have been recovered
during IRM activities from September 4, 2009 to October 24, 2012.
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Former Pratt Oil Works Kleinfelder East, Inc.
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e The hard boom and absorbent boom continued to be inspected on a weekly
basis and the absorbent boom was replaced during this quarter on August 22,
2012, September 27, 2012, October 4, and 25, 2012.

e Depth to groundwater on October 23, 2012 ranged from approximately 3.70 fbg
(MW-13) to approximately 28.93 fbg (MW-22).

e The average water table gradient between the northern (MW-2) and southern
(MW-12R) boundaries was measured on October 23, 2012 at approximately
0.008 ft/ft.

e LNAPL was detected in 39 of 78 monitoring points gauged on October 23, 2012,
ranging from approximately 0.02 ft in MW-12R, MW-40S, and MW-60S to
approximately 12.12 ft in MW-48D.

Based on the information included in the SSUR, continued quarterly gauging and semi-
annual groundwater sampling are proposed. In addition, continued weekly LNAPL
recovery, to the extent present, and continued weekly bulkhead inspections are
proposed. The findings and results of IRM activities, quarterly gauging events and
semi-annual groundwater sampling events will continue to be reported in quarterly Site

Status Update Reports.

7.0 LIMITATIONS

Kleinfelder performed the services for this project under the Standard Procurement
Agreement with Procurement, a division of ExxonMobil Global Services Company
(signed on June 21, 2007). Kleinfelder states that the services performed are
consistent with the professional standard of care defined as that level of services
provided by similar professionals under like circumstances. This SSUR is based upon
the regulatory standards in effect on the date of the SSUR. It has been produced for

the primary benefit of ExxonMobil Global Services Company and its affiliates.
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER GAUGING SUMMARY

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York

April 2009 through October 2012

Page 1 of 13

?op of Corrected
Wwell ID Casing |Depth to|Depthto| LNAPL Specific GW
(Screen Interval Elevation | LNAPL | Water [Thickness| Gravity | Elevation Comments
fbg) Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
4/7/2009 13.49 ND 9.51 ND NA 3.98
4/17/2009 13.49 ND 9.43 ND NA 4.06
7/29/2009 13.49 ND 8.56 ND NA 4.93
10/26/2009 13.49 ND 8.08 ND NA 541
1/22/2010 13.49 ND 8.36 ND NA 5.13
4/21/2010 13.49 ND 8.30 ND NA 5.19
7/19/2010 13.49 ND 8.11 ND NA 5.38
MW-1 10/15/2010 13.49 ND 7.69 ND NA 5.80
(6-18) 1/11/2011 13.49 ND 10.74 ND NA 2.75
4/25/2011 13.49 ND 9.81 ND NA 3.68
7/22/2011 13.49 ND 10.55 ND NA 2.94
10/18/2011 13.49 ND 10.03 ND NA 3.46
1/16/2012 13.49 ND 10.42 ND NA 3.07
4/12/2012 13.49 ND 11.11 ND NA 2.38
7/11/2012 13.49 ND 10.26 ND NA 3.23
10/23/2012 13.49 ND 10.60 ND NA 2.89
4/7/2009 6.56 ND 5.45 ND NA 1.11
4/17/2009 6.56 7.72 7.81 0.09 0.9050** -1.17
7/29/2009 6.56 7.78 8.88 1.10 0.9050** -1.32
10/26/2009 6.56 6.72 8.09 1.37 0.9050** -0.29
1/22/2010 6.56 8.19 9.93 1.74 0.9050** -1.80
4/21/2010 6.56 7.54 8.04 0.50 0.9050** -1.03
7/19/2010 6.56 7.49 7.73 0.24 0.9050** -0.95
MW-2 10/15/2010 6.56 7.13 7.57 0.44 0.9050** -0.61
(2-17) 1/11/2011 6.56 6.86 7.18 0.32 0.9050** -0.33
4/25/2011 6.56 7.90 8.10 0.20 0.9050** -1.36
7/22/2011 6.56 7.84 7.99 0.15 0.9050** -1.29
10/18/2011 6.56 7.05 7.19 0.14 0.9050** -0.50
1/16/2012 6.56 7.88 8.00 0.12 0.9050** -1.33
4/12/2012 6.56 7.80 7.87 0.07 0.9050** -1.25
7/11/2012 6.56 7.75 8.05 0.30 0.9050** -1.22
10/23/2012 6.56 6.55 6.69 0.14 0.9050** 0.00
47712009 7.95 NM NM NM NA NM
4/17/2009 7.95 NM NM NM NA NM
7/29/2009 7.95 NM NM NM NA NM
10/26/2009 7.95 8.15 9.70 1.55 0.9575* -0.27
1/22/2010 7.95 8.20 8.22 0.02 0.9575* -0.25
4/21/2010 7.95 8.95 9.05 0.10 0.9575* -1.00
7/19/2010 7.95 8.80 9.55 0.75 0.9575* -0.88
MW-3 10/15/2010 7.95 7.55 11.04 3.49 0.9575* 0.25
(3-18) 1/11/2011 7.95 NM NM NM NA NM JLNAPL to viscous
4/25/2011 7.95 NM NM NM NA NM JLNAPL to viscous
7/22/2011 7.95 NM NM NM NA NM JLNAPL to viscous
10/18/2011 7.95 NM NM NM NA NM JLNAPL to viscous
1/16/2012 7.95 NM NM NM NA NM JLNAPL to viscous
4/12/2012 7.95 NM NM NM NA NM JLNAPL to viscous
7/11/2012 7.95 NM NM NM NA NM JLNAPL to viscous
10/23/2012 7.95 NM NM NM NA NM JLNAPL to viscous
MW-4 4/7/2009 8.87 6.59 9.65 3.06 0.8824* 1.92
(5-22) 4/17/2009 8.87 6.52 11.55 5.03 0.8824* 1.76
7/29/2009 8.87 6.00 10.95 4.95 0.8824* 2.29 \Well abandoned
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER GAUGING SUMMARY

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York

April 2009 through October 2012

Page 2 of 13

?op of Corrected
Wwell ID Casing |Depth to|Depthto| LNAPL Specific GW
(Screen Interval Elevation | LNAPL | Water [Thickness| Gravity | Elevation Comments
fbg) Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
10/26/2009 8.81 6.31 7.20 0.89 0.8945 2.41
1/22/2010 8.81 6.50 7.27 0.77 0.8945 2.23
4/21/2010 8.81 5.81 6.43 0.62 0.8945 2.93
7/19/2010 8.81 6.34 7.22 0.88 0.8945 2.38
10/15/2010 8.81 6.34 7.42 1.08 0.8945 2.36
MW-4S 1/11/2011 8.81 7.41 8.15 0.74 0.8945 1.32
(4-9) 4/25/2011 8.81 6.50 7.27 0.77 0.8945 2.23
7/22/2011 8.81 6.39 7.05 0.66 0.8945 2.35
10/18/2011 8.81 5.92 6.40 0.48 0.8945 2.84
1/16/2012 8.81 7.18 7.90 0.72 0.8945 1.55
4/12/2012 8.81 7.30 7.95 0.65 0.8945 1.44
7/11/2012 8.81 6.72 7.40 0.68 0.8945 2.02
10/23/2012 8.81 7.12 7.75 0.63 0.8945 1.62
10/26/2009 8.57 ND 6.95 ND NA 1.62
1/22/2010 8.57 ND 7.72 ND NA 0.85
4/21/2010 8.57 ND 6.71 ND NA 1.86
7/19/2010 8.57 ND 7.09 ND NA 1.48
10/15/2010 8.57 ND 6.41 ND NA 2.16
MW-4D 1/11/2011 8.57 ND 8.42 ND NA 0.15
(13.5-18.5) 4/25/2011 8.57 ND 7.51 ND NA 1.06
7/22/2011 8.57 ND 7.68 ND NA 0.89
10/18/2011 8.57 ND 6.50 ND NA 2.07
1/16/2012 8.57 ND 7.85 ND NA 0.72
4/12/2012 8.57 ND 8.46 ND NA 0.11
7/11/2012 8.57 ND 7.66 ND NA 0.91
10/23/2012 8.57 ND 7.70 ND NA 0.87
7/11/2012 8.44 ND 5.90 ND NA 2.54
MW-5S (3-13) 1523012 8.44 ND 6.69 ND NA 1.75
4/7/2009 9.62 7.14 18.82 11.68 0.8997 1.31
4/17/2009 9.62 7.32 18.66 11.34 0.8997 1.16
7/29/2009 9.62 6.99 20.00 13.01 0.8997 1.33
10/26/2009 9.62 7.69 18.05 10.36 0.8997 0.89
1/22/2010 9.62 NM NM NM 0.8997 NM |Passive Bailer
4/21/2010 9.62 7.11 19.60 12.49 0.8997 1.26
7/19/2010 9.62 6.94 19.60 12.66 0.8997 1.41
MW-5 10/15/2010 9.62 7.30 20.02 12.72 0.8997 1.04
(13-21) 1/11/2011 9.62 9.47 19.48 10.01 0.8997 -0.85
4/25/2011 9.62 8.69 20.11 11.42 0.8997 -0.22
7/22/2011 9.62 8.09 19.11 11.02 0.8997 0.42
10/18/2011 9.62 6.95 18.72 11.77 0.8997 1.49
1/16/2012 9.62 8.23 18.90 10.67 0.8997 0.32
4/12/2012 9.62 8.70 19.60 10.90 0.8997 -0.17
7/11/2012 9.62 8.30 19.35 11.05 0.8997 0.21
10/23/2012 9.62 11.00 22.10 11.10 0.8997 -2.49
7/11/2012 12.15 9.20 9.68 0.48 0.9050** 2.90
MW-6S (4-14) 10/23/2012 12.15 9.09 9.65 0.56 0.9050** 3.01
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER GAUGING SUMMARY

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York

April 2009 through October 2012

Page 3 of 13

?op of Corrected

Wwell ID Casing |Depth to [Depthto| LNAPL | Specific GW
(Screen Interval Elevation | LNAPL | Water [Thickness| Gravity | Elevation Comments

fbg) Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)

4/7/2009 11.80 9.09 12.18 3.09 0.8947* 2.38

4/17/2009 11.80 9.35 12.55 3.20 0.8947* 211

7/29/2009 11.80 8.79 12.82 4.03 0.8947* 2.59

10/26/2009 11.80 9.08 15.55 6.47 0.8947* 2.04

1/22/2010 11.80 9.22 18.00 8.78 0.8947* 1.66

4/21/2010 11.80 8.62 9.25 0.63 0.8947* 3.11

7/19/2010 11.80 8.73 10.34 1.61 0.8947* 2.90

MW-6 10/15/2010 11.80 ND 9.29 ND 0.8947* 2.51

(18-23) 1/11/2011 11.80 11.2 11.63 0.43 0.8947* 0.55

4/25/2011 11.80 10.28 11.00 0.72 0.8947* 1.44

7/22/2011 11.80 9.91 11.05 1.14 0.8947* 1.77

10/18/2011 11.80 8.4 8.85 0.45 0.8947* 3.35

1/16/2012 11.80 9.85 10.50 0.65 0.8947* 1.88

4/12/2012 11.80 10.21 10.65 0.44 0.8947* 1.54

7/11/2012 11.80 10.10 11.09 0.99 0.8947* 1.60

10/23/2012 11.80 10.48 10.75 0.27 0.8947* 1.29

4/7/2009 6.54 4.82 5.18 0.36 0.9130* 1.69

4/17/2009 6.54 7.74 8.42 0.68 0.9130* -1.26

7/29/2009 6.54 7.80 9.30 1.50 0.9130* -1.39

10/26/2009 6.54 7.07 7.70 0.63 0.9130* -0.58

1/22/2010 6.54 6.04 7.62 1.58 0.9130* 0.36

4/21/2010 6.54 8.05 8.10 0.05 0.9130* -1.51

7/19/2010 6.54 8.00 9.66 1.66 0.9130* -1.60

MW-7 10/15/2010 6.54 6.34 7.59 1.25 0.9130* 0.09

(1-15) 1/11/2011 6.54 7.59 8.71 1.12 0.9130* -1.15

4/25/2011 6.54 5.16 5.21 0.05 0.9130* 1.38

7/22/2011 6.54 7.95 8.97 1.02 0.9130* -1.50

10/18/2011 6.54 7.22 8.42 1.20 0.9130* -0.78

1/16/2012 6.54 7.85 8.00 0.15 0.9130* -1.32

4/12/2012 6.54 8.15 8.30 0.15 0.9130* -1.62

7/11/2012 6.54 7.90 9.00 1.10 0.9130* -1.46

10/23/2012 6.54 7.99 8.10 0.11 0.9130* -1.46

4/7/2009 5.80 ND 4.09 ND NA 1.71

4/17/2009 5.80 ND 7.54 ND NA -1.74

7/29/2009 5.80 ND 7.50 ND NA -1.70

10/26/2009 5.80 ND 6.83 ND NA -1.03

1/22/2010 5.80 ND 6.59 ND NA -0.79

4/21/2010 5.80 ND 7.66 ND NA -1.86

7/19/2010 5.80 ND 7.42 ND NA -1.62

MW-8 10/15/2010 5.80 ND 6.87 ND NA -1.07

(1-13) 1/11/2011 5.80 ND 6.19 ND NA -0.39

4/25/2011 5.80 ND 7.77 ND NA -1.97

7/22/2011 5.80 ND 7.79 ND NA -1.99

10/18/2011 5.80 ND 6.59 ND NA -0.79

1/16/2012 5.80 ND 7.20 ND NA -1.40

4/12/2012 5.80 ND 8.42 ND NA -2.62

7/11/2012 5.80 ND 7.94 ND NA -2.14

10/23/2012 5.80 ND 7.69 ND NA -1.89
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER GAUGING SUMMARY

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York

April 2009 through October 2012

Page 4 of 13

?op of Corrected
Wwell ID Casing |Depth to [Depthto| LNAPL | Specific GW
(Screen Interval Elevation | LNAPL | Water [Thickness| Gravity | Elevation Comments
fbg) Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
4/7/2009 9.76 8.40 17.70 9.30 0.8984* 0.42
4/17/2009 9.76 8.28 17.51 9.23 0.8984* 0.54
7/29/2009 9.76 8.35 17.90 9.55 0.8984* 0.44
10/26/2009 9.76 8.84 17.90 9.06 0.8984* 0.00
1/22/2010 9.76 9.85 18.20 8.35 0.8984* -0.94
4/21/2010 9.76 8.86 14.99 6.13 0.8984* 0.28
7/19/2010 9.76 8.50 17.99 9.49 0.8984* 0.30
MW-9 10/15/2010 9.76 8.60 13.83 5.23 0.8984* 0.63
(3-18) 1/11/2011 9.76 10.52 18.16 7.64 0.8984* -1.54
4/25/2011 9.76 9.94 17.85 7.91 0.8984* -0.98
7/22/2011 9.76 9.46 17.80 8.34 0.8984* -0.55
10/18/2011 9.76 8.71 16.85 8.14 0.8984* 0.22
1/16/2012 11.37 11.40 19.45 8.05 0.8984* -0.85
4/12/2012 11.37 11.95 19.30 7.35 0.8984* -1.33
7/11/2012 11.37 11.35 19.20 7.85 0.8984* -0.78
10/23/2012 11.37 11.65 19.50 7.85 0.8984* -1.08
4/7/2009 10.56 ND 8.74 ND NA 1.82
4/17/2009 10.56 ND 8.64 ND NA 1.92
7/29/2009 10.56 ND 8.10 ND NA 2.46
10/26/2009 10.56 ND 8.20 ND NA 2.36
1/22/2010 10.56 ND 8.63 ND NA 1.93
4/21/2010 10.56 ND 8.28 ND NA 2.28
7/19/2010 10.56 ND 8.47 ND NA 2.09
MW-10 10/15/2010 10.56 ND 8.25 ND NA 2.31
(3-13) 1/11/2011 10.56 ND 8.68 ND NA 1.88
4/25/2011 10.56 ND 8.27 ND NA 2.29
7/22/2011 10.56 ND 8.68 ND NA 1.88
10/18/2011 10.56 ND 8.21 ND NA 2.35
1/16/2012 10.56 ND 8.39 ND NA 217
4/12/2012 10.56 ND 8.54 ND NA 2.02
7/11/2012 10.56 ND 8.40 ND NA 2.16
10/23/2012 10.56 ND 8.50 ND NA 2.06
4/7/2009 6.98 ND 5.73 ND NA 1.25
MW-11 4/17/2009 6.98 ND 8.72 ND NA -1.74
(2-17) 7/29/2009 6.98 ND 7.98 ND NA -1.00
10/26/2009 6.98 ND 8.15 ND NA -1.17
4/21/2010 6.98 ND NM NM NA NM \Well destroyed
4/25/2011 6.70 ND 8.44 ND NA -1.74
7/22/2011 6.70 ND 8.46 ND NA -1.76
MW-11R 10/18/2011 6.70 ND 7.32 ND NA -0.62
2-17) 1/16/2012 6.70 ND 8.58 ND NA -1.88
4/12/2012 6.70 ND 8.76 ND NA -2.06
7/11/2012 6.70 ND 8.19 ND NA -1.49
10/23/2012 6.70 ND 8.08 ND NA -1.38
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER GAUGING SUMMARY

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York

April 2009 through October 2012

Page 5 of 13

?op of Corrected
Wwell ID Casing |Depth to [Depthto| LNAPL | Specific GW
(Screen Interval Elevation | LNAPL | Water [Thickness| Gravity | Elevation Comments
fbg) Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
4/7/2009 6.67 ND 8.26 ND NA -1.59
4/17/2009 6.67 8.40 8.41 0.01 0.9050** -1.73
MW-12 7/29/2009 6.67 ND NM ND NA NM
(2-16) 10/26/2009 6.67 7.81 7.95 0.14 0.9050** -1.15
4/21/2010 6.67 ND 7.96 ND NA -1.29  JSheen observed
7/19/2010 6.67 ND NM ND NA NM \Well destroyed
4/25/2011 6.69 ND 8.49 ND NA -1.80
7/22/2011 6.69 8.45 8.46 0.01 0.9050** -1.76
MW-12R 10/18/2011 6.69 7.02 7.03 0.01 0.9050** -0.33
(2-17) 1/16/2012 6.69 8.45 8.46 0.01 0.9050** -1.76
4/12/2012 6.69 8.80 8.82 0.02 0.9050** -2.11
7/11/2012 6.69 8.36 8.37 0.01 0.9050** -1.67
10/23/2012 6.69 9.00 9.02 0.02 0.9050** -2.31
4/7/2009 7.82 ND NM NM NA NM
4/17/2009 7.82 ND 3.64 ND NA 4.18
7/29/2009 7.82 ND 3.51 ND NA 4.31
10/26/2009 7.82 ND 3.59 ND NA 4.23
4/21/2010 7.82 ND 3.70 ND NA 4.12
7/19/2010 7.82 ND NM ND NA NM \Well inaccessible
MW-13 10/15/2010 7.82 ND 3.89 ND NA 3.93
(1-8) 1/11/2011 7.82 ND 4.16 ND NA 3.66
4/25/2011 7.82 ND 4.31 ND NA 3.51
7/22/2011 7.82 ND 4.40 ND NA 3.42
10/18/2011 7.82 ND 3.55 ND NA 4.27
1/16/2012 7.82 ND 3.95 ND NA 3.87
4/12/2012 7.82 ND 4.18 ND NA 3.64
7/11/2012 7.82 ND 3.92 ND NA 3.90
10/23/2012 7.82 ND 3.70 ND NA 4.12
7/29/2009 22.92 20.65 26.80 6.15 0.8956* 1.63
10/26/2009 22.92 21.31 26.50 5.19 0.8956* 1.07
4/21/2010 22.92 20.67 23.33 2.66 0.8956* 1.97
7/19/2010 22.92 20.91 26.81 5.90 0.8956* 1.39
10/15/2010 22.92 21.12 26.59 5.47 0.8956* 1.23
MW-14 1/11/2011 22.92 22.81 26.53 3.72 0.8956* -0.28
(7.5-27.5) 4/25/2011 22.92 22.01 25.10 3.09 0.8956* 0.59
7/22/2011 22.92 21.92 24.63 2.71 0.8956* 0.72
10/18/2011 22.92 20.65 25.45 4.80 0.8956* 1.77
1/16/2012 21.81 18.60 25.05 6.45 0.8956* 2.54
4/12/2012 21.81 21.40 22.18 0.78 0.8956* 0.33
7/11/2012 21.81 21.22 22.05 0.83 0.8956* 0.50
10/23/2012 21.81 ND NM NM NA NM \Well inaccessible
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER GAUGING SUMMARY

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York

April 2009 through October 2012

Page 6 of 13

?op of Corrected

Wwell ID Casing |Depth to [Depthto| LNAPL | Specific GW
(Screen Interval Elevation | LNAPL | Water [Thickness| Gravity | Elevation Comments

fbg) Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)

7/29/2009 13.05 ND 10.59 ND NA 2.46

10/26/2009 13.05 ND 11.32 ND NA 1.73

4/21/2010 13.05 ND 10.79 ND NA 2.26

7/19/2010 13.05 ND 11.02 ND NA 2.03

MW-15 10/15/2010 13.05 ND 10.89 ND NA 2.16

(5.5_2_0.5) 1/11/2011 13.05 ND 12.48 ND NA 0.57

4/25/2011 13.05 ND 11.50 ND NA 1.55

7/22/2011 13.05 ND 11.62 ND NA 1.43

10/18/2011 13.05 ND 11.16 ND NA 1.89

1/16/2012 13.05 ND 13.58 ND NA -0.53

4/12/2012 13.05 ND 12.49 ND NA 0.56

7/11/2012 13.30 ND 11.73 ND NA 1.57

MW-15R (5-20) 1572372012 | 13.30 ND 12.00 ND NA 1.30

7/29/2009 24.12 20.91 21.00 0.09 0.9100** 3.20

10/26/2009 24.12 21.25 21.27 0.02 0.9100** 2.87

4/21/2010 24.12 20.06 20.07 0.01 0.9100** 4.06

7/19/2010 24.12 ND 20.70 ND 0.9100** 3.42

10/15/2010 24.12 ND 20.98 ND 0.9100** 3.14

MW-16 1/11/2011 24.12 21.95 22.42 0.47 0.9100** 2.13

(10.5-30.5) 4/25/2011 24.12 21.46 22.65 1.19 0.9100** 2.55

7/22/2011 24.12 21.25 21.49 0.24 0.9100** 2.85

10/18/2011 24.12 20.15 20.14 -0.01 0.9100** 3.97

1/16/2012 24.12 21.05 21.07 0.02 0.9100** 3.07

4/12/2012 24.12 21.36 21.37 0.01 0.9100** 2.76

7/11/2012 24.12 21.22 21.80 0.58 0.9100** 2.85

10/23/2012 24.12 21.50 22.51 1.01 0.9100** 2.53

7/29/2009 16.81 14.76 22.20 7.44 0.8949* 1.27

10/26/2009 16.81 15.44 23.0 7.56 0.8949* 0.58

4/21/2010 16.81 15.53 17.22 1.69 0.8949* 1.10

7/19/2010 16.81 15.03 20.91 5.88 0.8949* 1.16

10/15/2010 16.81 15.24 19.39 4.15 0.8949* 1.13

MW-17 1/11/2011 16.81 16.85 20.97 4.12 0.8949* -0.47

(8.5-25.5) 4/25/2011 16.81 16.94 17.83 0.89 0.8949* -0.22

' ' 7/22/2011 16.81 16.19 18.81 2.62 0.8949* 0.34

10/18/2011 16.81 15.29 22.1 6.81 0.8949* 0.80

1/16/2012 16.81 16.00 20.37 4.37 0.8949* 0.35

4/12/2012 16.81 16.35 22.50 6.15 0.8949* -0.19

7/11/2012 16.81 15.21 22.50 7.29 0.8949* 0.83

10/23/2012 16.81 16.20 23.40 7.20 0.8949* -0.15
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER GAUGING SUMMARY

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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?op of Corrected
Wwell ID Casing |Depth to [Depthto| LNAPL | Specific GW
(Screen Interval Elevation | LNAPL | Water [Thickness| Gravity | Elevation Comments
fbg) Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
9/24/2009 23.55 ND 20.92 ND NA 2.63
10/26/2009 23.55 ND 21.32 ND NA 2.23
4/21/2010 23.55 ND 19.97 ND NA 3.58
7/19/2010 23.55 20.62 20.67 0.05 0.9100** 2.93
10/15/2010 23.55 20.50 20.51 0.01 0.9100** 3.05
MW-18 1/11/2011 23.55 NM NM NM 0.9100** NM \Well inaccessible
(17.5-37.5) 4/25/2011 23.55 21.22 22.00 0.78 0.9100** 2.26
7/22/2011 23.55 20.95 21.00 0.05 0.9100** 2.60
10/18/2011 23.55 20.19 20.49 0.30 0.9100** 3.33
1/16/2012 23.55 15.00 NM NM 0.9100** NM JLNAPL too viscous
4/12/2012 23.55 21.20 22.11 0.91 0.9100** 2.27
7/11/2012 23.55 21.00 22.71 1.71 0.9100** 2.40
10/23/2012 23.55 21.35 22.97 1.62 0.9100** 2.05
9/24/2009 24.85 21.95 22.55 0.60 0.8988* 2.84
10/26/2009 24.85 22.00 23.05 1.05 0.8988* 2.74
4/21/2010 24.85 20.86 21.55 0.69 0.8988* 3.92
7/19/2010 24.85 21.42 22.01 0.59 0.8988* 3.37
10/15/2010 24.85 21.70 22.58 0.88 0.8988* 3.06
MW-19 1/11/2011 24.85 22.86 24.35 1.49 0.8988* 1.84 _ '
(11.5-31.5) 4/25/2011 24.85 NM NM NM 0.8988* NM \Well !naccess!ble
7/22/2011 24.85 NM NM NM 0.8988* NM \Well inaccessible
10/18/2011 24.85 20.95 21.60 0.65 0.8988* 3.83
1/16/2012 24.85 NM NM NM 0.8988* NM \Well inaccessible
4/12/2012 24.85 NM NM NM 0.8988* NM \Well inaccessible
7/11/2012 24.85 NM NM NM 0.8988* NM \Well inaccessible
10/23/2012 24.85 NM NM NM 0.8988* NM \Well inaccessible
7/29/2009 28.63 ND 21.03 ND NA 7.60
10/26/2009 28.63 ND 21.61 ND NA 7.02
4/21/2010 28.63 ND 18.07 ND NA 10.56
7/19/2010 28.63 ND 16.53 ND NA 12.10
10/15/2010 28.63 ND 22.01 ND NA 6.62
MW-20 1/11/2011 28.63 ND 23.15 ND NA 5.48
(9.5-29.5) 4/25/2011 28.63 ND 23.55 ND NA 5.08
7/22/2011 28.63 ND 23.00 ND NA 5.63
10/18/2011 28.63 ND 20.89 ND NA 7.74
1/16/2012 28.63 ND 22.41 ND NA 6.22
4/12/2012 28.63 ND 23.30 ND NA 5.33
7/11/2012 28.63 ND 24.02 ND NA 4.61
10/23/2012 28.63 ND 24.56 ND NA 4.07
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Former Pratt Oil Works
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?op of Corrected
Wwell ID Casing |Depth to [Depthto| LNAPL | Specific GW
(Screen Interval Elevation | LNAPL | Water [Thickness| Gravity | Elevation Comments
fbg) Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
7/29/2009 16.63 ND 14.37 ND NA 2.26
10/26/2009 16.63 ND 14.10 ND NA 2.53
4/21/2010 16.63 ND 13.79 ND NA 2.84
7/19/2010 16.63 ND 14.19 ND NA 244
10/15/2010 16.63 ND 14.33 ND NA 2.30
MW-21 1/11/2011 16.63 ND 15.04 ND NA 1.59
(10.5-25.5) 4/25/2011 16.63 ND 14.84 ND NA 1.79
7/22/2011 16.63 ND 18.61 ND NA -1.98
10/18/2011 16.63 ND 13.60 ND NA 3.03
1/16/2012 16.63 ND 14.58 ND NA 2.05
4/12/2012 16.63 ND 14.62 ND NA 2.01
7/11/2012 16.63 ND 14.65 ND NA 1.98
10/23/2012 16.63 ND 14.85 ND NA 1.78
7/29/2009 29.36 25.79 27.20 1.41 0.8946* 3.42
10/26/2009 29.36 26.15 28.40 2.25 0.8946* 2.97
4/21/2010 29.36 NM NM NM 0.8946* NM \Well inaccessible
7/19/2010 29.36 25.47 26.97 1.50 0.8946* 3.73
10/15/2010 29.36 25.87 27.41 1.54 0.8946* 3.33
MW-22 1/11/2011 29.36 26.93 29.70 2.77 0.8946* 2.14
(14.5-34.5) 4/25/2011 29.36 26.49 28.04 1.55 0.8946* 2.71
7/22/2011 29.36 26.12 27.52 1.40 0.8946* 3.09
10/18/2011 29.36 24.89 25.91 1.02 0.8946* 4.36
1/16/2012 29.36 25.91 27.53 1.62 0.8946* 3.28
4/12/2012 29.36 26.20 28.05 1.85 0.8946* 2.97
7/11/2012 29.36 26.35 28.95 2.60 0.8946* 2.74
10/23/2012 29.36 26.51 28.93 2.42 0.8946* 2.59
7/29/2009 19.05 17.09 23.85 6.76 0.8951* 1.25
10/26/2009 19.05 17.76 23.82 6.06 0.8951* 0.65
4/21/2010 19.05 17.57 22.36 4.79 0.8951* 0.98
7/19/2010 19.05 17.40 23.81 6.41 0.8951* 0.98
10/15/2010 19.05 17.58 23.13 5.55 0.8951* 0.89
MW-23 1/11/2011 19.05 19.26 23.93 4.67 0.8951* -0.70
(10.5-24.5) 4/25/2011 19.05 18.86 23.70 4.84 0.8951* -0.32
7/22/2011 19.05 18.36 23.54 5.18 0.8951* 0.15
10/18/2011 19.05 17.59 23.56 5.97 0.8951* 0.83
1/16/2012 19.05 19.03 22.13 3.10 0.8951* -0.31
4/12/2012 19.05 18.82 23.40 4.58 0.8951* -0.25
7/11/2012 19.05 17.76 22.10 4.34 0.8951* 0.83
10/23/2012 19.05 17.75 22.05 4.30 0.8951* 0.85
7/29/2009 17.56 15.20 24.10 8.90 0.8951* 1.43
10/26/2009 17.56 15.79 24.25 8.46 0.8951* 0.88
4/21/2010 17.56 15.10 22.60 7.50 0.8951* 1.67
7/19/2010 17.56 15.12 24.03 8.91 0.8951* 1.51
10/15/2010 17.56 15.55 24.46 8.91 0.8951* 1.08
MW-24 1/11/2011 17.56 17.31 24.79 7.48 0.8951* -0.53
(5.5-25.5) 4/25/2011 17.56 16.66 24.10 7.44 0.8951* 0.12
7/22/2011 17.56 16.11 23.85 7.74 0.8951* 0.64
10/18/2011 17.56 15.10 23.31 8.21 0.8951* 1.60
1/16/2012 15.94 14.70 22.68 7.98 0.8951* 0.40
4/12/2012 15.94 15.00 22.31 7.31 0.8951* 0.17
7/11/2012 15.94 14.92 21.50 6.58 0.8951* 0.33
10/23/2012 15.94 15.00 22.60 7.60 0.8951* 0.14
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?op of Corrected
Wwell ID Casing |Depth to [Depthto| LNAPL | Specific GW
(Screen Interval Elevation | LNAPL | Water [Thickness| Gravity | Elevation Comments

fbg) Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
7/22/2011 5.85 ND 6.88 ND NA -1.03
10/18/2011 5.85 ND 5.70 ND NA 0.15
MW-25 1/16/2012 5.85 ND 6.30 ND NA -0.45
(2-22) 4/12/2012 5.85 ND 6.72 ND NA -0.87
7/11/2012 5.85 ND 6.65 ND NA -0.80
10/23/2012 5.85 ND 6.61 ND NA -0.76
7/22/2011 6.34 ND 8.27 ND NA -1.93
10/18/2011 6.34 ND 7.20 ND NA -0.86
MW-26 1/16/2012 6.34 ND 6.54 ND NA -0.20
(2-17) 4/12/2012 6.34 ND 8.21 ND NA -1.87
7/11/2012 6.34 ND 7.71 ND NA -1.37
10/23/2012 6.34 ND 7.70 ND NA -1.36
7/22/2011 6.17 ND 8.11 ND NA -1.94
10/18/2011 6.17 ND 6.94 ND NA -0.77
MW-27 1/16/2012 6.17 ND 7.78 ND NA -1.61
(2-17) 4/12/2012 6.17 8.40 8.42 0.02 0.9050** -2.23
7/11/2012 6.17 8.10 8.12 0.02 0.9050** -1.93
10/23/2012 6.17 ND 8.12 ND NA -1.95
7/22/2011 8.52 6.30 6.32 0.02 0.9050** 2.22
10/18/2011 8.52 5.97 6.07 0.10 0.9050** 2.54
MW-28 1/16/2012 8.52 7.15 7.20 0.05 0.9050** 1.37
(2-12) 4/12/2012 8.52 7.26 7.28 0.02 0.9050** 1.26
7/11/2012 8.52 6.41 8.80 2.39 0.9050** 1.88
10/23/2012 8.52 7.02 7.19 0.17 0.9050** 1.48
| 7/11/2012 8.92 ND 8.11 ND NA 0.81
|\W-28D (15-20)—5 737012 8.92 ND 10.23 ND NA -1.31
7/22/2011 8.95 ND 5.94 ND NA 3.01
10/18/2011 8.95 ND 5.70 ND NA 3.25
MW-29 1/16/2012 8.95 ND 6.52 ND NA 2.43
(2-11) 4/12/2012 8.95 ND 6.65 ND NA 2.30
7/11/2012 8.95 ND 6.20 ND NA 2.75
10/23/2012 8.95 ND 6.26 ND NA 2.69
7/22/2011 7.16 5.37 6.27 0.90 0.9152 1.71
10/18/2011 7.16 4.85 5.82 0.97 0.9152 2.23
MW-30 1/16/2012 7.16 6.04 6.90 0.86 0.9152 1.05
(2-15) 4/12/2012 7.16 6.20 6.24 0.04 0.9152 0.96
7/11/2012 7.16 5.70 6.60 0.90 0.9152 1.38
10/23/2012 7.16 6.00 6.55 0.55 0.9152 1.11
7/22/2011 4.42 ND 1.86 ND NA 2.56
10/18/2011 4.42 ND 1.71 ND NA 2.71

MW-31 1/19/2012 4.42 ND 2.29 ND NA 2.13  [inaccessible 1/16/12

(2-12) 4/12/2012 4.42 NM NM NM NA NM \Well inaccessible

7/12/2012 4.42 ND 2.07 ND NA 2.35
10/23/2012 4.42 ND 2.92 ND NA 1.50
7/22/2011 5.84 6.92 6.93 0.01 0.9050** -1.08
10/18/2011 5.84 6.04 6.07 0.03 0.9050** -0.20
MW-32 1/16/2012 5.84 6.60 6.80 0.20 0.9050** -0.78
(2-22) 4/12/2012 5.84 6.90 6.92 0.02 0.9050** -1.06
7/11/2012 5.84 6.35 6.60 0.25 0.9050** -0.53
10/23/2012 5.84 6.41 6.51 0.10 0.9050** -0.58
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?op of Corrected
Wwell ID Casing |Depth to [Depthto| LNAPL | Specific GW
(Screen Interval Elevation | LNAPL | Water [Thickness| Gravity | Elevation Comments
fbg) Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
7/22/2011 5.70 4.24 4.98 0.74 0.9050** 1.39
10/18/2011 5.70 3.79 5.97 2.18 0.9050** 1.70
MW-33 1/16/2012 5.70 4.79 7.00 2.21 0.9050** 0.70
(2-17) 4/12/2012 5.70 4.93 5.40 0.47 0.9050** 0.73
7/11/2012 5.70 4.48 6.00 1.52 0.9050** 1.08
10/23/2012 5.70 4.87 5.50 0.63 0.9050** 0.77
7/11/2012 7.00 8.00 8.19 0.19 0.9100** -1.02
MW-34 (2-17) 1030012 7.00 7.11 7.60 0.49 0.9100** -0.15
7/11/2012 6.95 7.45 7.47 0.02 0.9050** -0.50
MW-35 (2-15) =10 530012 6.95 NA NM NM NA NA  [Well inaccessible
7/11/2012 8.99 ND 7.90 ND ND 1.09
MW-36 (2-13) =10 530012 8.99 5.93 6.11 0.18 0.9050** 3.04
7/11/2012 13.95 ND NM ND ND NM  [Could not locate
MW-37 (5-19) 0030012 | 13.95 ND 11.04 ND ND 2.91
7/11/2012 13.97 ND 10.17 ND ND 3.80
MW-38 (5-20) 10530012 | 13.97 ND 10.41 ND NA 3.56
7/11/2012 10.26 ND 10.26 ND ND 0.00
MW-39 (3-15) 10030012 | 10.26 ND 8.03 ND NA 2.23
7/11/2012 10.78 ND 7.59 ND ND 3.19
MW-40S (2-17) =10 3p012 | 10.78 5.30 5.32 0.02 0.9050** 5.48
7/11/2012 10.76 ND 10.30 ND ND 0.46
- - )
|\W-40D (26-36)— 0 5012 | 10.76 ND 11.00 ND NA -0.24
7/11/2012 6.84 ND 3.95 ND ND 2.89
MW-41S (3-16) =0 3012 6.84 ND 4.90 ND NA 1.94
7/11/2012 6.36 ND 6.74 ND ND -0.38
- _ '\
|VW-41D (23-28)— 5 57012 6.36 ND 7.29 ND NA -0.93
7/11/2012 9.10 7.55 22.00 14.45 | 0.9050* 0.18
MW-42 (5-23) =10 530012 9.10 7.97 17.03 9.06 0.9050** 0.27
7/11/2012 7.98 ND 458 ND ND 3.40
MW-43 (3-13) =10 530012 7.98 ND 5.40 ND NA 2.58
7/11/2012 8.31 ND 3.61 ND ND 4.70
MW-44 (3-10) =10 530012 8.31 ND 3.50 ND NA 4.81
7/11/2012 6.33 ND 7.23 ND ND -0.90
MW-45 (2-17) {03012 6.33 6.74 7.60 0.86 0.9050** -0.49
7/11/2012 8.88 ND 10.32 ND ND -1.44
MW-46 (2-17) 1023012 8.88 ND 10.15 ND NA -1.27
7/11/2012 8.37 4.65 4.70 0.05 0.9050** 3.72
MW-47 (3-13) =10 32012 8.37 5.00 5.18 0.18 0.9050** 3.35
7/11/2012 9.81 9.20 9.23 0.03 0.9050** 0.61
MW-48S (3-17) =10 53012 9.81 NA NM NM NA NA  [Well inaccessible
7/11/2012 9.83 9.61 22.73 13.12 | 0.9050% -1.03
- _ '\
|\W-48D (18-23)— 5 o012 0.83 9.91 22.03 12.12 | 0.9050* -1.23
7/11/2012 10.68 10.30 | 22.60 12.30 0.9149 -0.67
MW-49S (3-20) =10 530012 | 10.68 NA NM NM NA NA  [Well inaccessible
7/11/2012 10.93 10.85 | 11.50 0.65 0.9149 0.02
| | - -
MW-49M (20-30)— 0 522012 | 10.93 NA NM NM NA NA  [Well inaccessible
7/11/2012 10.55 11.52 | 11.80 0.28 0.9149 -0.99
- - '\
|\MW-49D (30-40)—5 73012 | 1055 11.92 | 1215 0.23 0.9149 -1.39
7/11/2012 10.71 10.73 | 17.07 6.34 0.9050** -0.62
MW-50 (3-20) =0 530012 | 1071 10.90 | 19.20 8.30 0.9050** -0.98
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?op of Corrected
Wwell ID Casing |Depth to [Depthto| LNAPL | Specific GW
(Screen Interval Elevation | LNAPL | Water [Thickness| Gravity | Elevation Comments
fbg) Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
7/11/2012 9.83 10.20 | 10.27 0.07 0.9050** -0.38
MW-51 (3-20) =10 530012 9.83 10.50 | 10.54 0.04 0.9050** -0.67
7/11/2012 6.31 ND 7.86 ND ND -1.55
MW-52 (2-17) 023012 6.31 ND 7.70 ND NA -1.39
7/11/2012 11.06 9.45 11.20 1.75 0.9050** 1.44
MW-54 (5-25) 10530012 | 11.06 9.62 10.50 0.88 0.9050** 1.36
7/11/2012 11.06 8.90 21.30 12.40 0.9047 0.98
MW-55 (5-25) 1030012 | 11.06 9.50 15.90 6.40 0.9047 0.95
7/11/2012 15.22 14.25 | 14.70 0.45 0.9050** 0.93
MW-56 (10-30) 5o o012 | 15.22 14.15 | 20.80 6.65 0.9050** 0.44
7/11/2012 11.12 9.23 14.85 5.62 0.9050** 1.36
MW-57/(5-25) 003012 | 11.12 8.90 10.85 1.95 0.9050** 2.03
7/11/2012 15.33 13.87 | 14.72 0.85 0.9050** 1.38
MW-58 (5-15) 0030012 | 15.33 14.05 | 14.90 0.85 0.9050** 1.20
7/11/2012 29.20 ND 22.03 ND ND 7.17
MW-59 (15-30) 5 o301 | 29.20 ND 22.56 ND NA 6.64
7/11/2012 23.08 ND 20.22 ND ND 2.86
- . \
|MW 60S (15-35) 0232012 | 23.08 2220 | 22.22 0.02 0.9050** 0.88
7/11/2012 23.48 ND NM ND ND NM  Jwell Inaccessible
- - \
IMW 60D (354505 732012 | 23.48 NA NM NM NA NA  [Well Inaccessible
7/11/2012 15.36 14.00 | 17.45 3.45 0.8951 1.00
MW-61 (5-25) 10530012 | 15.36 14.22 | 16.60 2.38 0.8951 0.89
7/11/2012 13.12 ND 7.21 ND ND 5.91
MW-62 (4-19) 10030012 | 13.12 NA NM NM NA NA  [Well Inaccessible
7/11/2012 23.58 21.95 | 22.10 0.15 0.9050** 1.62
MW-63 (12-32) 5 o012 | 23.58 ND 22.21 ND NA 1.37
7/11/2012 15.40 14.90 | 18.55 3.65 0.9050** 0.15
MW-64 (10-25) I—5 o2 012 | 15.40 14.90 | 23.24 8.34 0.9050** -0.29
7/11/2012 14.55 14.20 | 24.55 10.35 0.9026 -0.66
MW-65 (10-25) 5 o2 012 | 14.55 NA NM NM NA NA  [Well Inaccessible
7/11/2012 22.65 ND NM ND ND NM
MW-66 (15-30) 5 o012 | 22.65 20.01 | 20.78 0.77 0.9050** 2.57
7/11/2012 15.60 ND 12.99 ND ND 2.61
MW-67 (5-25) 1053012 | 15.60 ND 13.27 ND ND 2.33
7/11/2012 23.78 21.29 | 21.70 0.41 0.9050** 2.45
MW-68 (15-35) 5 o012 | 23.78 21.45 | 21.93 0.48 0.9050** 2.28
MW-69 10/23/2012 | 21.58 ND 19.27 ND ND 2.31
4/25/2011 6.34 ND 8.27 ND NA -1.93
7/22/2011 6.34 ND 8.05 ND NA 171
10/18/2011 6.34 ND 6.96 ND NA -0.62
BW-1 1/16/2012 6.34 ND 8.00 ND NA -1.66
4/12/2012 6.34 ND 6.14 ND NA 0.20
7/12/2012 6.34 ND 4.45 ND NA 1.89
10/23/2012 6.34 ND 6.52 ND NA -0.18
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GROUNDWATER GAUGING SUMMARY

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York

April 2009 through October 2012

?op of Corrected
Wwell ID Casing |Depth to [Depthto| LNAPL | Specific GW
(Screen Interval Elevation | LNAPL | Water [Thickness| Gravity | Elevation Comments

fbg) Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
4/25/2011 5.69 ND 7.94 ND NA -2.25

7/22/2011 5.69 ND 7.36 ND NA -1.67

10/18/2011 5.69 ND 9.09 ND NA -3.40

BW-2 1/16/2012 5.69 ND 7.80 ND NA -2.11
4/12/2012 5.69 ND 5.62 ND NA 0.07

7/12/2012 5.69 ND 3.78 ND NA 1.91

10/23/2012 5.69 ND 6.69 ND NA -1.00

4/25/2011 6.02 ND 7.84 ND NA -1.82

7/22/2011 6.02 ND 7.77 ND NA -1.75

10/18/2011 6.02 ND 6.60 ND NA -0.58

BW-3 1/16/2012 6.02 ND 7.80 ND NA -1.78
4/12/2012 6.02 ND 5.14 ND NA 0.88

7/12/2012 6.02 ND 4.10 ND NA 1.92

10/23/2012 6.02 ND 6.42 ND NA -0.40

4/25/2011 5.94 ND 7.77 ND NA -1.83

7/22/2011 5.94 ND 7.63 ND NA -1.69

10/18/2011 5.94 ND 6.30 ND NA -0.36

BW-4 1/16/2012 5.94 ND 7.61 ND NA -1.67
4/12/2012 5.94 ND 6.11 ND NA -0.17

7/12/2012 5.94 ND 3.86 ND NA 2.08

10/23/2012 5.94 ND 6.40 ND NA -0.46

4/25/2011 6.04 ND 7.80 ND NA -1.76

7/22/2011 6.04 ND 7.75 ND NA -1.71

10/18/2011 6.04 ND 6.47 ND NA -0.43

BW-5 1/16/2012 6.04 ND 7.55 ND NA -1.51
4/12/2012 6.04 ND 6.24 ND NA -0.20

7/12/2012 6.04 ND 4.09 ND NA 1.95

10/23/2012 6.04 ND 6.50 ND NA -0.46

4/25/2011 5.94 ND 7.70 ND NA -1.76

7/22/2011 5.94 ND 7.65 ND NA -1.71

10/18/2011 5.94 ND 6.46 ND NA -0.52

BW-6 1/16/2012 5.94 ND 7.62 ND NA -1.68
4/12/2012 5.94 ND 6.04 ND NA -0.10

7/12/2012 5.94 ND 3.88 ND NA 2.06

10/23/2012 5.94 ND 6.62 ND NA -0.68

4/25/2011 6.08 ND 7.92 ND NA -1.84

7/22/2011 6.08 ND 7.71 ND NA -1.63

10/18/2011 6.08 ND 6.47 ND NA -0.39

BW-7 1/16/2012 6.08 ND 7.60 ND NA -1.52
4/12/2012 6.08 ND 6.10 ND NA -0.02

7/12/2012 6.08 ND 4.85 ND NA 1.23

10/23/2012 6.08 ND 6.60 ND NA -0.52

4/25/2011 5.88 ND 7.80 ND NA -1.92

7/22/2011 5.88 ND 7.69 ND NA -1.81

10/18/2011 5.88 ND 6.55 ND NA -0.67

BW-8 1/16/2012 5.88 ND 7.66 ND NA -1.78
4/12/2012 5.88 ND 6.12 ND NA -0.24

7/12/2012 5.88 ND 3.85 ND NA 2.03

10/23/2012 5.88 ND 6.85 ND NA -0.97

1/16/2013 Kleinfelder
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?op of Corrected
Wwell ID Casing |Depth to [Depthto| LNAPL | Specific GW
(Screen Interval Elevation | LNAPL | Water [Thickness| Gravity | Elevation Comments

fbg) Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
4/25/2011 6.30 ND 8.05 ND NA -1.75

7/22/2011 6.30 ND 7.91 ND NA -1.61

10/18/2011 6.30 ND 6.58 ND NA -0.28

BW-9 1/16/2012 6.30 ND 8.06 ND NA -1.76
4/12/2012 6.30 ND 6.26 ND NA 0.04

7/12/2012 6.30 ND 4.26 ND NA 2.04

10/23/2012 6.30 ND 7.03 ND NA -0.73

4/25/2011 6.13 ND 7.95 ND NA -1.82

7/22/2011 6.13 ND 7.75 ND NA -1.62

10/18/2011 6.13 ND 6.39 ND NA -0.26

BW-10 1/16/2012 6.13 ND 8.04 ND NA -1.91
4/12/2012 6.13 ND 6.24 ND NA -0.11

7/12/2012 6.13 ND 4.25 ND NA 1.88

10/23/2012 6.13 ND 7.02 ND NA -0.89

4/25/2011 6.28 ND 8.14 ND NA -1.86

7/22/2011 6.28 ND 7.84 ND NA -1.56

10/18/2011 6.28 ND 6.41 ND NA -0.13

BW-11 1/16/2012 6.28 ND 8.18 ND NA -1.90
4/12/2012 6.28 ND 6.48 ND NA -0.20

7/12/2012 6.28 ND 4.25 ND NA 2.03

10/23/2012 6.28 ND 7.00 ND NA -0.72

4/25/2011 6.41 ND 8.32 ND NA -1.91

7/22/2011 6.41 ND 7.96 ND NA -1.55

10/18/2011 6.41 ND 6.30 ND NA 0.11

BW-12 1/16/2012 6.41 ND 8.27 ND NA -1.86
4/12/2012 6.41 ND 6.59 ND NA -0.18

7/12/2012 6.41 ND 4.40 ND NA 2.01

10/23/2012 6.41 ND 7.24 ND NA -0.83

Notes:
BW - Bulkhead well

Corrected GW Elevation - calculated using the following formula:
(top of casing elevation - depth to water) + (LNAPL thickness * LNAPL specific gravity)

Depth to Water - measured in feet below land surface from top of casing

fbg - feet below grade
GW - Groundwater

LNAPL - Light non-aqueous phase liquid

N/A - Not applicable
NA - Not analyzed
ND - Not detected
NM - Not monitored

NSVD - Not surveyed to vertical datum

* - estimated value based on density (grams per milliler [g/mL])

** . estimated value based on surrounding wells

1/16/2013

FPOW SSUR Table 1 - Monitoring Well Gauging Data Summary.xIsxTable 1

Kleinfelder
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The information included on this graphic representation has been compiled from a variety of}
sources and is subject to change without notice. Kleinfelder makes no representations or
warranties, express or implied, as to accuracy, completeness, timeliness, or rights to the
use of such information. This document is not intended for use as a land survey product
nor is it designed or intended as a construction design document. The use or misuse
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party using or misusing the information.

BULKHEAD
WELL

SB-23/MW-25|
6
ND
[SB-25/MW-33|
o.
063

SB-241MW-26)
136
ND
SB-21/MW-27 BWJ
195 0.8
ND ND
NOTES:

1. GAUGING DATA COLLECTED ON OCTOBER 23, 2012 DURING LOW NEAP TIDE.

2. LOW NEAP TIDE ESTIMATED AT 11:00 AM FROM HUNTERS POINT, NEWTOWN CREEK ON JULY 11, 2012.

3. MONITORING WELLS MW-4D, MW-5, MW-6, MW-28D, MW-40D, MW-41D, MW-48D, MW-49M, MW-49D, AND
MW-60D ARE SCREENED BELOW THE REGIONAL WATER TABLE AND THEREFORE WERE NOT USED TO
GENERATE GROUNDWATER CONTOURS.

4. GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA FROM MONITORING WELLS MW-13, MW-36, MW-40S, AND MW-59 WERE
ANOMALOUS AND NOT USED TO GENERATE GROUNDWATER CONTOURS.

5. MONITORING WELLS MW-14, MW-19, MW-35, MW-48S, MW-49S, MW-49M, MW-60D, MW-62, AND MW-65 WERE
INACCESSIBLE AND THEREFORE NOT GUAGED OR SAMPLED.

6. GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS RELATIVE TO NORTH AMERICAN DATUM (NADS83).

7. BULKHEAD WELLS NOT USED TO GENERATE GROUNDWATER CONTOURS.
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Shipper’s No 00.
AUCHTER INDUSTRIAL VAC SERVICE, INC,
Carrier_4801 8, WOOD AVE. - LINDEN. NJ 07036 sSCAC _ _. Carrifer's No.

RECEIVED, subject 1o individually determined rates or contracts that have been agreed upon in writing betv\?w the carrier and shippar, if applicable, otherwise to the rates, classifications and rules that have been
eg)
i

established by the carrier and are available to the shigper, on request; and all applicable state and federalcj; latio

i
at , date _Z/ 10/ from ng 7
the Property described below, In apparent geod order, axcept as noled {contents and condition of contants of packages unknow;(}f marlry{d, consigned, and destined as indfcated below which saig company (the word company being understood throughout this
conlract as meaning any person or carporation in possession ol the property under the <ontract) agrees to cary to defivery at said destinition, Ifon ds roule, or ofnnwise to deliver 1o anolher canier on the route 1o said deslination. It s midually agreed as to each
canier of all or any of said Praporty over all or any portion of said roule ta destination and as fo each parly af any time interested in afl or any of said Property that every service io be perfoermed hereunder shall he subject to ail the conditions not prohibited by law,
whether printod or written, harein conlained, Including the condltions on the back herect, which are hereby agresd to by the shipper and acceptod ior himsedf and his assigns.

TO: L5500t s L FROM: .~ =" 8 4 oy e

i i e S vy o
Consignee o) e 755 Atrad Shipper .4{,//;4;7 T fm T po S
Strest Street
Destination :4/2?&///?% AL Zip 222 Origin Zip
Route

LS, DOT Hazmat
FReg. Mumbear

Delivering Carrier AUCHTER INDUSTRIAL

BN INY o

| 2’ ,é%ii/iéz?f‘ﬁ

o

/Z’@{%éﬁ% Ahe,
EMwa & ) |

"

| J:'??izf/i/é_(/gz...' T

Add ess without recourse on the consigner, the
H : :

Remit COD to: SHmE 5 . b et 2 ione T WS COD AMT: COD FEE:

consigner shall sign the foliowing statement: i
. X . . ns!grhe canief‘_g.hall nat ma‘keg deliver;? ';r lhTﬁ Prep-ald D
(I . - ) - shipment without ment af freight and
City: .__State: Zip: Stipment wilhcut pay reight and a : Collect [ $
NOTE: Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state spacificalty in writing TOTAL CHARGES: N
the agreed or declared value of the properly. The agreed or declared value of the property js FRE|GHT CHAHGES K
hereby specifically stated by the shipper to he nol excesding § Per K {Signature of Consigner) $ Prepaid D Collect

NOTE: Liability Limitation for loss or damage in this shipment may be applicable, See 4% u.é&c.
14706(c)(1){A} and {B). 3

This is to cartify that the above-namer materials are properiy ¢lassified, d8ycribad, packaged, matked

i~ :
i Deparmontel armpin o ol N e el i reaviaons o r fur il | // /
SHIPPER: _ Z .t prtiie Xy ; / CARRIER; 7 _ AUCHTER INDUSTRIAL VAC SERVICE, ING. /
PER/_Ow VeWe\t o f £ oy [F104 ipare: 2L pe D g DATE:_ 402

PEACARD ) ;
DD B YSHIPPER\E,BYCAHREEH ‘

EMERGENGY SE 2 2. or 5 NAME OR CONTRACT NUMBER 7
TELEPHONE NUMBER: /71 AA7- 2277 . OR OTHER UNIQUE IDENTIFIER:
Q'BLS'AS 431 (REV. 9/1 0) . - ) 2 w Agent must detach and retain this Shipping Order and must sign the Original Bill of Lading.

b




THIS SHIPPING ORDER ™"zttt

AUCHTER INDUSTRIAL VAC SERVICE, INC.

Carrier. 4801 5. WOOD AVE. - LINDEN, NJ 07038 SCAC

™ok

Shipper’s Nc':)';

b

Carrig

RECEIVED, subject to individually

at , date

established by the carrier and are available to the shipper, on request; and all applicable state and faderal reg

/)

determined rales or contracts that have been agreed upon in writing beiwe?he cagrier and shipper, if applicable
U

iifis.and rules that have been
tions;

/T

299

from

contract as meaning any person or corperalicn in Ppossession of he proparty under the contract) agrees to carry o defivory at said
carrier of all or any of said Property over af or any potion of said route (o destinallon and as 1o oach parly at

the Property deseribed below, in apparent good ordsr, excepl as noted (contents and condilion of contents of packages unknown},

any lime interested In'all or any of said Property that every semvice to
whether printed or wrillon, herein contained, including Ihe condifions on the back heraof, which are hereby agreed to by Ihe shipper and accepted for himsell and his assigns.

arkad,
stinalj

onsigned, and destined as indicated below which said company {the word company being understood throughout this

\, IF on s roule, or otherwise to defiver te anclher camier on the reuts to said destimation. !t is mutually agreed as fo each
be pertermed hereunder shalf be subject to all the condilions not prehibited by law,

goon’s. oo XA o s /M ggon:r; 391 Hrrresss AE

. | | ,

Streetg 4/&7) o 5 7/ e’ Str:(ft &/0/75 Z . p’#[r‘?f/ - é’ o
Destination j/ @/4'/;1/7 Y / Zip A272. Origin Zip
Route z

Delivering Carrfer  AUCHTER INDUSTRIAL

N IPEE

/K’ #%’O /’?’é{}ﬁ ///%_’)J/;/(fjé_w /QL_OI//""_M

Vehiclo
Number

/Zf(?/'Vf(/j% a
/

NOTE: Liability Limitation for loss or damage in this shipment may be applicale. See 49 U.5.C.
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C’ty' State' le other lawful cha‘:ges? d ¢ Collect I:l $
NOTE: Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required o state specifically in wiiting TOTAL CHARGES: .
the agreed or declared value of the property, The agreed or declared value of the property is FREIGHT CHARGES-
hereby specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding $ Per {Signature of Conalgror) $ |:| Prepaid |:| Collect

This is o cerfify that the above-named matetials are properly class!!ie(‘i\,‘describecl‘ packaged, marked
and fabeled, and are in proper condifjorsSgr portatic :coyding tevthe appilicable~regulations of
the Department of Transportation. Per 'J‘ﬂ% @/\—}}ML{

i v il

DRIVER'S

DB SHSPPEFI‘ /E’Evcnnmﬁn |
.){//A i /,% L’ | SIGNATURE: /%

AUCHTER INDUSTRIAL VAG SEF{(ileE,/ﬁqci /
et DATE: /7 o~

CARRIER:,
PER:Z"

SHIPPER; A~ 7 e, - /' /
Y ~ _one L JWT

EMERGENCY RESPONSE
TELEPHONE NUMBER:

PERY N ooy VPR ¢

NAME OR CONTRACT NUMBER
OF OTHER UNIQUE IDENTIFIER:

9-BLS-A3 431 (Rev. 9/10)

2

(t Agent must detach and retain this Shipplng Greer and must sign the Original Bill of Lading,




THIS SHIPPING ORDER ™™"guran et
AUCHTER INDUSTRIAL VAC SERVICE, -INC.

at , date

Carrier 4801 . WOOD AVE. - LINDEN, NJ 07036 SCAG

RECEIVED, subject to individually determined rates or contracts thai have been agreed upon in wiiting between the carrier and shipper, if applicable, otherwise 1o the rates, classificafions and rutes that have been
eslablished by the carrier and are available to the shipper, on request; and all applicable state and federal re

the Properly described below, in apparent good order, except as noled {contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below which said company (the wiord company being understood throughout this
contrac! as meaning any person or corporation in possession of Ihe properly under Ihe conlract) agrees to camy to delivery at said destination, if on s reulo, or otherwise to defiver to another carrier on lhe route 1o said destination. It is mulually agreed as 1o each

carrier of all or any of said Property over all or any partion of said route ta destinalion and as to each party at any lime interested in &l or any of sajid Propery that evary service to be performed hereunder shall ba subject to afl the conditions not prohibited by law,
whether prinled or wiitten, herein contalned, inciuding the condilions on the kack hereol, which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himse!l and his assigns.

Shipper's No. - -

Carrier's No.

g?io"n:?/“/l‘/ from 77&,._4/4,-29/

&

TO:  fxwo oPC
Consignee;;ga ’Z; slh x// AL
/

Street

EEOM: Kleww -P@/&Oey‘ fEar o e ol
PP i Revipos Buor
. i s .

Street ;
Destination ﬁi‘é’“ AT e 222 Origin Aﬂz@’@ﬁ 4;446&0 0/77 ﬂé:
Route i i ! T Cle- /

AUCHTER INDUSTRIAL
: ' serip
PeTrofecnr prosi

Vehicle

DOT Hazmat
Number N

umbar

€75 L+o. §

zt‘? ¢f&’(/d’y .5!”1’

Remit COD to:
Address:

City: Siate: Zip:

without recourse on the cansignar, lhe
Prepaid [}

shipment 1 10,60 delberod 1 e consignee COD AMT: COD FEE:

NOTE: Where the rate is dependeni on value, shippers are required o state specificatly in writing
the agreed or declared value of the property. The agreed or deciared value of the property is
hereby specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding $ Per

congignor shall sign the following statement:
The-carrier shall not make delivery of this
Collect (1%
TOTAL CHARGES: | FREIGHT CHARGES:

NOTE: Liability Limitation for loss tir damage in this shipment may be applicable. See 49 U.S,

.C.

shipment without payment of freight and ail
{Signature of Gonsignor) $ D Prepaid |:| Collect

14706{c)(1)(A) and (B). . 5
i

o~
This is to cerlify hat the above-named Xals gfe propedy clagsifigd, fesyribed, kaged, marked
and labeled, and are in proper conditigh¥or Wansgortatiopscconli applichige reguiaﬁd@_s of
the Deparfment of’!’ragsporiaﬂmm Per¥ Vi R T

olher lawlul charges.
D BY SHIPPER E;f CARRIER

DRIVER'S
SIGNATU|

sHippif: Klecar Lol s s M= 3, C.

CARRIER:  AUCHTER INDUSTRIAL VAT SERVICE, ING.

PERY b Qo Exeny, A7l paTE: f« 2/ 2

Y

PER: _Lllten™ e —p1e,_ F- 26 (T

EMERGENCY RESPONADY > S v
TELEPHONE NUMBER: @ - Jo $-Fez 22777

NAME OR CONTRACT NUMBER
-OR OTHER UNIQUE IDENTIFIER:

9-BLS-A3 431 (Rev. 9/10)

2 (‘ Agent must detach and retain this Shipping Order and must sign the Criginal Bill of Lading.




- - R - = - - =
THIS SHIPPING ORDER ™ G nirines e ot

ALCHTER INDUSTRIAL VAC SERVICE, INC.
Carrier_4801 8. WOCD AVE. - LINDEN, NJ 67036 SCAC Carrier's No.

RECEIVED, subject to individually determined rates or contracts that have been agreed upon in writing between the carrier and shipper, # applicable, otherwise to the rates, classilicalions and rulés that have been
established by the camier and are avaifable 1o the shipper, on request; and all applicable state and federal regulatiofs; S -

- f; 7 )
at , date Vs from _&f 272437 D

the Property described below, in apparent good order, except as notod {contents and condition of conlents of packages unknawn), mared, conflaned, and destined as indicated below which said company (the werd company being understood throughoul this
contract as meaning any persan or corparation in possession of he propory under the conlrach) agrees to carry to delivery at said desfination, it0n its route, or othenwisa to deliver to anather carrer on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed as {o gach
carrier of all or any of said Property over all or any portion of said route lo destination and as to each party at any time interested n ail or any of said Property that every service lo be performed hereunder shall be subject 10 afl the conditions not prohibited by Jaw,
whesher printed or writlen, hersin contained, including Ihe condltions on tha back hereof, which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his asslgns. :

To: Exgor? rZ0b, ) FROM: &/ e 7 fo )y

Consignee ,, . 7 Shipper y ~
Street 4//‘7 2 £tGE W/Wfﬁ Street Z&Mg Z 2/, e s "‘é;"f’" :

Shipper's No R

Destination /ﬁ”” (/(7%"/7/ o W Zip K EZEZF Origin F ;’9 ) Zip .
Route d :
AUCHTR ifJSTFHL “’ - ;:i'Tiazmﬂl

FF | X s /{,, L0 s 0t 10K, 2 || 26D s
e F/Q by 4,/ Z/ Z’;j?/fw' / / :

rﬂfz RN,

; - without recourse on the consignor, the
Address:

Rem |t COD ’EO: shipmSBL;lhlj?s l‘;obzeggﬁc;e%i tf:uﬂ?f;ﬁ?:zf{sggm C 0 D A MT_ CO D F E E .

censignor shall sign ihe lollowing statement: i
Vi . . . -%’ha carrier ghaﬂ net make delivery n{dth'lm’ Prepald [:l
- - - . shij t without ment of frejght
City: State: Zip: e i e payment of eight an s Collect [ $
NGTE: Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing TOTAL CHARGES:
ihe agreed or declared value of the properly. The agreed or declared valus of the property is ) FREIGHT CHARGES '
hereby specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding $ Per (Sigrature of Consignor) $ [ Prepaid |:i Collect |

NOTE: Liability Limitation for loss or damage in this shipment may be applicable. See 49 U.S.C.
14706(c){1}(A) and {B).

Lbl 4 — . - SUPPLEE : D BY SHIPPER B'QY CAREIEH '
This is fo certify that 1?1@ abcve-namggﬁ materials ar prgperl classifled, descnbec‘{, packaged, |:narkad RIVEH‘S - Co
e T i 2. (D) -
SHIPPER: A5 A AZs w0 Lo oo s/ CARRIER: , AUCHTERINDUSTRIAL VAC SERVICE/INC.  , /

PER\ LS O bohall of Lxity  pare: /e d /s per A~ Fotre pate: /WY ]
EMERGENCY RESPONSE - , Lo/ NAME OR CONTRACT NUMBER s
TELEPHONE NUMBER: DL ~ Ko FaFT7 OR OTHER UNIQUE IDENTIFIER: :

9Bl S-A3 431 '(RGV. [*14] 0) - - . 2 . {" Agent must detach and retaln this Shipping Qrder and must sign the Original Bill of Lading.

PLACARDS .




I N Cvubg)
Sig s ok b £

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elile (12-pitch) typewriter.)

NON-HAZARDOUS ?.Genera!arilD Number 2.Page 1of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4, Wasle Tracking Number
WASTE MANIFEST CFEG0a 1 (B3O A24- 4200 WNENH U i,*

16394

5. Gereralor's Name and Ma'ing Address Generator's Site Address (if difierent than maiting address)

WA OF ]Y 11O CR ILEINEELDER AT T JOMN WOLEF VWASTE PARAGERENT OF NEW YORK

FTB7-24 VI TEIRANS BARMOMAL 1G] AAARY G-22 REVIEV AV

ISLANDIA NY 11744 e e LOMEG ISLAND GITY MY 11101
Generator's Phone: (7 iy Hra bilg l
6. Transporter 1 Company Name 1.8, EFAID Number N
7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number s

I kS
B Designaled Facitity Mame and Site Address U.5. EPAID Humber

CWR CHERMCAL SEIRMGE

165G BALMER R, MY DO 280066789
MODERE CITY NY 14107

Faciiy's Phone: N, | Fipy 206- 1550 I

gy, | 8b.US. DOT Descriplion {inciuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, 1D Number, 10. Containérs 11. Total 12, Unit

Hyy | and Packing Group (if any)) Type Quantity - | Wtivol.

1. .
MON-REGLULATED MATERIAL

Ne.
& / | S .
I+ " [ PN
; s PH| ¢ e
& (DURERIN 0 / A
i NOR-REGULATED MATI AL /w ‘ / aIr
L.v{ )
e DU 6 s
NPy TN I ‘ - P
3
4.
i3. SpedaW Hand'ing Inslmdjons and Addi{'uonal Infotmat'on
1§ "
(,Nﬁc%lif SR,

14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 'l hereby dedare that the contents of this consignment are fu'ly and accufg\ety described above by Lhe proper shipping name, and are Cassified, packaged, marked and
labelediptacarded, and arz ina!l respects in propsr condilion for fransport accord'ng 1o applicable internationsl and national governmental regu'ations.’ | certify the materia's described above on this manifest
are not subject to federal regutations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Wasle. |

Geperat or's/Offesor's Pnnted{Typrd Na;'ne s . Slgnature’ . i Maonth Day Year

=1 15. temational Shipmenfs ¥ ™ :
= F [:] Importto U.S. l:l Expor from U.S. / Port of entry/exit:

Transposier signature {for exports only): . Date feaving U.S.:

18. Transporler Acknoniedgment of Recaipt of Materials

Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name 1onlh Day  Year

}{b)“‘, Hgf,{kfﬁ"?"" ‘7721_»{}"-:1 /#s¢, Signature

=

ED

DESIGNAT

=
[
E
S

/.-—) . ~ Mo . » . — L . . -
&l B gy J24 s seacuil | g : "l WE TR WA
% Transporter 2 PrintediTyped Name Signature honth Day  Year
- I I

17. Discrepancy
[ 17a. Bisciepancy Indication Space D Quantity D Type E:] Residue |:| Parlial Rejection D Full Rejection
Manifest Reference Number,

E__’ 17b. Alternate Facility {or Generator) LS. EFA ID Number
|
O

Facrity's Phons:

17¢. Signature of Allernate Factity (or Generator) : Month  Day  Year

18. Designated Facility Guner or Operator: Certification of rece.ptcfma terials covered by the manifest except as noted in ltem 17a

Printzd/Typed Name EE Signaturs Menth  Day Year

I

GENERATORG/EHIPPER'S INITIAL COPY




if N ot N .‘
L o ' S a CRY
] ._ Cens UNER : 3
,i iy e j . !
» Pleasd print or type. (Form designad for use on elite {12-pilch) typeveriter) L. . o . hY
K A NON.-HAZARDOUS 1. Generalor‘ID Number . " 2, Page 1 of | 3, Emergency Response Phone 4. Wasle Tracking I‘Ium!;e; ] . i
WASTE MANIFEST G 8 QG- q {BOD) 424> 3304 WM N H U U l.g \3 ;9 o
5, Geqefatof.s Name and Maili(-wg A‘ddr_t‘%SSV . ‘ o . N Gengrator's Site Address (if different than maiing address) 7 -4\‘ \
ERRGN BRI, CRKLEING BELDER ATTR JONN WOLE XA BAOLLL ' -
OFE CORPORATE DI, 5UITE 201 45214 REVIEGR Ay ' :
FOMHEMIA NY 11716 LOHNG BBLAND CITY WY 111 E’%
Generalor’s Phone: { 53'(“3) 474 GRNR l \-;
G. Transporter 1 Company Namg U.S.EFAID Number ™
W
7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S.EPAID Number § T~
Yy
; | N
8. Designated Faciity Name and Site Address : .S, EPAID Number \*3;% i
CWRg CHEMICAL SERMICES, L L % ' )
640 BALMER R, E MY DO 4 95638606 19
RROTIEL, CHYY NY 4907 ‘
Fatlity's Phone: ( 7i6) 206~ 1660 |
gg. | 9b.US. DOT Descrplion {incfuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 1. Tolat 2. Unit
Hig | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity WM.
T REON O REGULATED MATERY <
o POM PO REGULATED MATERAL e e =
] v D}"’\ R VA
2 N 2 < ) ,
3 1001 H6 MY - DA
T3]
=4 2.
1]
(L
3.
4,
13. Spedial Handling Instruclions and Additonal Information
1, I00TERMY - PP EPLASTIC DHEE TING 25 SDERVICE REQUEST B e .
CHERATRED Bmesgangy Segponss Nupober (2004240300 Wit Conleact CON2411Y
i4. GENERATOR'S GERTIFICATION: ‘I hereby decare thal the contents of this conslgnment are fu'ly and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged, marked and
labelediplacarded, and are In a'l respacis In proper condition for transport according to 2pplicabe internationa! and nalional governmental regulations.’ | certly the materials described above on this manifest
are not subject to federal regu'alions for reporing proper dispesal of Hazardous Wasie.
Generalorsfo ferers Pnnledﬁyped Name ; Slgnature Month  Day  Year
’\ £ p o LA A
v s /)r .i i Frson f H u/-”) A IR s e ,.f{ | ra . |-’ o I‘?’/ |/\xl
ol 15.H tional 8h' t ’
i Aleiatongl Spmens D import to .8, D Export fmm us. Port of enlry/exit: .
= Transporter signalure {for exportls only): Date leaving U.S:
ﬁ 16. Transporter Acknowiedgment of Receipt of Materials o
'Do: Transportar 1 Prinledf]‘yped Name Fioe Hodest T8 Vg ke Fle s Signature Month  Day  Year
RN . o | - oy
% }‘)I)é;*-f/ wa }'>|fr/°/')fff’p'ff’f l R e I_{;(l-qf ! et
E Transporter 2 PrintediTyped Name Signature ©  ©7 Month Day  Year
& | |1 ]
17. Discrepancy -
‘ 7a. Discrepancy Indication Space D Quanlity E] Type D Residue D Partial Rejection I:] Fu'l Rejection
Manifest Reference Number:
E,': 17b. Altarnats Faciity (or Generator) U5, EPAID Number
—i e
g ‘
L | Facilily's Phone:
E’, 17c. Signature of Alternate Faci'ity {or Generator) tlonth  Day  Year
4
= |
0]
0
(11}
[
18, Deslgnated Fachity Owaer or Operator: Certification of receipt of maleria's covered by the manifest except as ne'ed in llem 17
PrintediTyped Name Signature Month  Day  Year

4 GENERATOR'S/SHIPPER'S INITIAL COPY H

S o O . S U P U S S



' IHFOH‘.‘ATION'ATTEHTIDN LiNE

Fa

Lorco Petroleum Services
450 South Front St.
Elizabeth, NJ 07202

{908) 820-8800

(800) 734-0910
FAX: (808) 820-8412

www.lorcopetroleum.com

GENERATOR/LOCATION L

MAME

SALES ORDER #

HARE

. H
e . v ,;‘

ACCOUNT APPROVAL CODE

DELIVERY ADDRESS
- ./‘. ) ,-".J .

ciTY " STATE 7P

PHONE HUMBER PURCHASE ORDER HUNBER

TE N i TIKE OUT
PV ARarn . Y A S e E
<7 { ' L L GEL

This 15 to certly Ihal the below named matena's ate propetly classtied
Depanment of Transporiaton

IFORLATION'ATTENTION LINE

DELWERY ADDRESS
CiTY

FHONE NUMBER

STANDARD
COLLECTION
ORDER FORM

BILL TO (iF DIFFERENT FROM LOCATION)

ACCOUNT APPROVAL CODE

STATE il

[ K

PURCHASE ORCER HUMBER

MANIFEST L
NUMBER SRy

| destrbed, packaged. marked and labe'ed. and are in proper condton for Lransponaton accordng to the apphcatle reguiations of the

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
USED OIL SERVICE INTERVAL

RS

GENERATOR WARRANTS AND REPRESENTS THAT THE MATERIALS PROVICED
LORCO HEREUNDER HAVE NOT 8EEN MIXED, COMBINED, OR OTHERWISE
BLENDED IN ANY QUANTITY WITH MATERIALS CONTAINING POLYCHLORINATED
BIPHENYLS (PCB} OR ANY OTHER MATERIAL DEFINED AS HAZARDOUS WASTE
UNDER APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 40 CFR PART 261,
GENERATOR AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND ROLD LORCO HARMLESS FOR ANY
DAMAGES, COSTS, ATTORNEY'S FEES, ETC, ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY
RELATED TO A BREACH OF THE ABOVE WARRANTY BY THE GENERATOR.

Generator cortifies that the waste is [ used oil [ used antifresze
O oity water L] cilfilter ] pars washer solvent

O Otner
Description

In accordance the N.J.A.C. 7:26-12.1 et seq, LORCO has the required
permits to accept the above described waste.

s

Prinl Name

W

Title

Signature " Date

GENERATOR/CUSTCMER

- and does not accumulate

i GENERATGA'S SIGNATURE

'ROM CONDITIONALLY

MO TYPE QaTy UNIT US DOT Descrphion {Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Ciass and ID Number) I_WW
)

ITEM # DESCRIPTION WASTE CODE QUANTITY UNIT PRICE PRICE TAX UNE TOTAL
40500 | USED OIL REMOVAL

40300 | ANTIFREEZE REMOVAL

; ‘4040.0"_‘1 OILY WATER DISPOSAL .

41100 SLUDGE DISPOSAL

41000 | GASOLINE/WATER

40800 | DRUM DiSPOSAL

40611 NEW 55 GAL DRUMS/17H

40515 | OIL WATER SEPARATOR SERVICE

41513 | TANK WASHER

41507 | TANK ENTRY

41500 | TRANSPORTATION

41508 | TRUCK AND OPERATOR

41514 | ADDITIONAL LABOR

CONDITIONALLY
PARTS WASHER SERVICE INTERVAL - EXEME T St TOTAL
USED OIL CUSTOMER SERVICED EVERY 30 DAYS GENERATOR CHARGE MY ACCOUNT FOR THIS
CERTIFICATION TRANSACTION UNLESS OTHERWISE

1 ceridy lhal this generator
generates less than 100
kilograms ot hazardous
waste per month, as
defined al 40 CFR 261,

more than 1,000 kilograms
of such waste dunng the
monlh

5
i,
P

EXEMPT LARGE
QUANTITY
GENERATOR
CERTIFICATION

DEXSIL COT
TEST RESULTS

PPM

INDICATED IN THE PAYMENT SECTION. $
INVOICES REFLECTING CHARGES TO

CUSTOMER ARE SUBJECT TO AN INTEREST RATE OF THE LESSER CF
1% PER MONTH (18% PER ANNUM) OR THE MAXIMUM RATE
ALLOWED BY LAW ON ANY INVOICES THAT ARE NOT PAID WITHIN 30
DAYS. IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT, LORCO SHALL BE ENTITLED TO
RECOVER COSTS OF COLLECTION, INCLUDING REASONABLE
ATTORMEY'S FEES. INITIAL

CASH D

CHECK NUMBER

in accordance with NJAC7:26-6.7b + 40CFR PART 279
LORCO nas notilied the US EPA of its |ccation and used oil
management activilies.

- K e s

Peunt Name - B ) ; ;’
Signature Date

LORCG REPRESENTATIVE




08/23/2012 16:53 FAX,

4ng=g Petgc;:leu&n Servicea . \ @00t
outh Front 8t '

Elizabeth, NJ 07202 @ Lo Rc o - CSOTE‘EDC;AT'?@N
(808} 820-8800 PETROLRUM SERVICES ORDER FORM
(800} 734-0910 ) ] 4
FAX: (908) 820-8412 ‘ www.lorcopatroleum.com ¢ 975862

SALES ORDER#

Suchsy

BILL TO ¢F DIFFERENT FROM LOGATION]

That 18 40 Cfidy 1hK K8 batow nicdéd malsia’s are propy crrhed, el DA, RIS, Mackad wral inbaind, AN B8 In Q0P COMMEN 1o rarpon s accoidog 10 (e Gpplsatia reguiktons of the

Ospaimet of 4
NO  TYPFE  QTY.  UNIT LIS DOT Dererphion (nctuding Popsr Shippng Hame. Hazard Crass ad 10 Nymbet) E
1YeH # DESCRFTION WASTE CODE ouANmTY | UMV PRICE PRCE TAY LINE TOTAL
"40500 | USED OIL REMOVAL '
40300 | ANTIFREEZE REMOVAL
([ 40400™} ONY WATER DISPOSAL el s
41100 | SLUDGE DISPOSAL ’ Al
41000 | GASOLINEAWATER
40800 | DRUM DISPOSAL
40611 | NEW S5 GALDRUNS/17H
40515 | OlL WATER SEPARATOR SERVICE : .
41513 | TANK WASHER T PR sy e
41607 | TANK ENTRY S i ; e
41500 | TRANGPORTATION e
41808 | TRUGK AND OPERATOR
41614 | ADDITIONAL LAROR
i CONDITIONALLY
PARTS WASHER SERVICE INTERVAL DAvs. | EXEMITIMALL TOTAL
USED OIL CUSTOMER SERVICED EVERY 30 DAYS cﬁ%ﬁ%{%ﬁu ?gﬁ&%ﬁgﬂ%&&g&%ﬁ?ﬂ\mﬁ
UNLESS QTHERWISE INDICATED. ; INDICATED IN THE PAYMENT 880TiM. | &
Tcartly thelthia genaraler| | INVONICES REFLECTING CHARGES 1O
USED OIL SERVICE INTERVAL—— . DAYS. unsratas bsx than 100] | ~STOMER ARE BUBJEGT TO AN INTEREST RATE OF THELESBER OF
- wiagrams of haaardous] | yyue PER MONTH (18% PER ANNUM) OR THE MAXIMUM RATE

waste par month, B5{ e my T AW ON ANY INVOICES THAT ARE HOT PAIDWITHIN 30

,_,__—.-M-i—-—-_"-'
GENERATOR WARTANTS AND REPRESENTS THAT THE MATERIALS PROVIDED g:{;“;geg‘ 40 CFR 261 | | DAYS. IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT, LORCO BALL BE ENTITLED 10
LORGCO HEREUNDER MAVE NOT BEEN MIXED, COMBINED, OR OTHERWIEE | | fioihas 1,000 kiograms| | RECOVER COSTS OF COLLECYION, INCLUDING ‘REASONABLE
BLENDED IN ANY CUANTITY WITH MATERIALS CONTAINING POLYCHLORINATED | | of cuch wasls duing the| [ ATTORNEY'S FEES. WAL
BlFHERN‘;aas (FCE) OR Aw' OTHER ».meamu oam&o AS ngmﬁoua WASTE | | monin
UND FLIOABLE LAWS, INCLUDI AUT NOT LHITED TQ 40 GFR PART 261, AvE EIVED Si 1
QENERATOR AGREES TO INDEMNIEY AND HOLD LORCO HARMLESS FOR ANY PAVMLNT RECEIVED SECTION
DAMAGES, COSTS, ATTORNEY'S FEES, ETC. ARIBING OUT OF OR [N ANY WAY : casH 1 TOTAL REGEIVEDR
RELATED 10 A BREAGH OF THE ABGVE WARRANTY BY THE GENERATOR,
E]eneralor cerﬁﬂg that the wasu[sjis O usedail [ used antifreezs| | mrcrarons sionatoae CHECH NUMBER
ally water oll flter parts washar solvant et
o NON CONDITIONALLY
O Othar - E“gﬁfﬁﬁ“ In accordance with gJACREgAG.?b * 40CFR PART 270
oripn LORCO has nolifled the US EPA of Its lacation and used 6
in accordance the N.JL.A.C, 7:28-12.1 et ey, LORCO has the required GENERAYOR manﬁge,.rg?,[ aciivilies. _
parmilo to acoept the above doserbed waste, = CERTIFICATION N /
X : DEXSIL COT | X_2ohl ow s Aot e / /7/
Biint Rame - TH Brnt Nama = ]
X . TEST HESULTS , ‘; -, ' ' Ao e _--.‘,_,/ ,H
~ X A igae ol o T L sl
Slgnature Dais Signature ' A Dafe
GENERATOR/CUSTOMER X . FPM LORCO REPRESANTATIVE

MISRTOMER '



Lorco Petroleum Services
450 South Front St.
Elizabeth, NJ 07202

(908) 820-8800

(800) 734-0910
FAX; {908) 820-8412

SALES ORDER #

www .lorcopetroleum.com

GENERATOR/LOCATION

MNALE

INFORMATIGHATTENTION LINE ACCOUNT APPROVAL CODE

DELIVERY ADDRESS
2F

CiTY STATE

PHONE NUMBER PURCHASE ORDEF‘% MNULBER

TIME IN TINE QUT

Dezpariment of Trarsporiation
NO TYPE QTy.

UNIT

H| bFLVERY ADDRESS
CITY

H prHone uMBER

This 1s to certfy thal \ne below named malenals are propery classted. described. packaged. marked and fabeled. and are in proper Ca

US DOT Descrplion (Including Proper Shipping Name. Hazard Ciass and ID Number)

 nFoRATION ATTENTIG! LINE

STANDARD
COLLECTICN
ORDER FORM

BiLL TO (IF DIFFERENT FROM LOCATION})

ACCOUNT APPRéVAL CODE"

STATE Pl

PURCHASE ORDER KUMBER

MANIFEST
NUMBER

dng 1 the apphcab'e reguiations of the
SALES REPRESENTATIVE

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
USED OIL SERVICE INTERVAL ........

ITEM # DESCRIPTION WASTE CODE CHJANTITY UNIT PRICE UNE TOTAL
40500 .| USED Ol REMOVAL Sy
40300 | ANTIFREEZE REMOVAL
40400 OILY WATER DISPOSAL
41100 SLUDGE DISPOSAL
41000 GASOLINE/AWATER
40000 | DRUM DISPOSAL
40611 NEW 55 GAL DRUMS/17H
40515 | OIL WATER SEPARATOR SERVICE
41513 | TANK WASHER
41507 TANK ENTRY
41500 | TRANSPORTATION
41508 | TRUCK AND OPERATOR
41514 | ADDITIONAL LABOR
CONDITIONALLY
PARTS WASHER SERVICE INTERVAL SAYE, E"g’ﬂg‘{{?#g}“- TOTAL
USED OIL CUSTOMER SERVICED EVERY 30 DAYS GENERATOR
CERTIFICATION

Icenufy thal lhws generalor‘
generatas less than 100!

kilograms of hazardous |
waste per month, as’

GENERATOR WARRANTS AND REPRESENTS THAT THE MATERIALS PROVIDED
LOACO KEREUNDER HAVE NOT BEEN MIXED, COMBINED, OR CTHERWISE
BLENDED IN ANY QUANTITY WITH MATERIALS CONTAINING POLYCHLORINATED
BIPHENYLS {PCB} OR ANY OTHER MATERIAL DEFINED AS HAZARDOUS WASTE
UNDER APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 40 CFR PART 261,
GENERATOR AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD LORCO HARMLESS FOR ANY
DAMAGES, COSTS, ATTORNEY'S FEES, ETC. ARISING OUT OF OR [N ANY WAY
RELATED TO ABREACH OF THE ABOVE WARRANTY BY THE GENERATCR.

Generator cerlifies that the wasteis [ used oil [ used antifresze
O ity water [ cilfiter [ parts washer solvent

] otner

Dascription
In accardance the N.J.A.C. 7:26-12.1 el seq, LORCO has the required
permits to accept the above described waste.

o

A

Print Nam:e ~ ‘ Title

Signature

Bate
GENERATOR/CUSTOMER

defined at 40 CFR 261,!
¢ and does not accumu'alei
. more than 1.000 kilagrams |
¢ of such waste dunng the,
month

S

(‘ENERMOR 5 SIGN ATURE

NON CONDITIONALLY
EXEMPT LARGE
QUANTITY
GEHERATOR
_ CERTIFICATION

- DEXSILCOT |
i TEST RESULTS
\

INDICATED IN THE PAYMENT SECTION.
INVOICES REFLECTING CHARGES 1O
CUSTOMER ARE SUBJECT TO AN INTEREST RATE OF THE LESSER OF
115% PER MONTH {18% PER ANNUM] OR THE MAXIMUM RATE
ALLOWED BY LAW ON ANY INVCICES THAT ARE NOT PAID WITHIN 30
DAYS. IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT, LORCO SHALL BE ENTITLED TO
RECOVER COSTS OF COLLECTION, INCLUDING REASONABLE
ATTORNEY'S FEES. INITIAL

CHARGE MY ACCOUNT FOR THIS
TRANSACTION UNLESS OTHERWISE

TOTAL RECEIVED

casH L

CHECK NUMBER

In accordance with NJAC7:26-6.7b + 40CFR PART 279
LORCQ has notified the US EPA of its location and used oil
management aclivities.

'

Print Name

Signalure

Date
LORCO REPRESENTATIVE




APPENDIX B
LNAPL Recovery Charts



FIGURE 1
LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-2

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York

(suojes) paianoday TdvN1 2AlRINWND

o o o o o
Lo < ™ N — o
Il | |
T 1 1
Lo
© m
<
— < —— L
_ ———¥ = <
X W e —
| TS
Lo ———— |
N r— -
S lIH N
I—
It o ————— Y
e B
o o o o o [a) o o
Q Q < < <Q zZ Q o

(1994) UONBA3|T JB1BMPUNOIS) / SSBUNDIYL TdVNT

W

AQ

O
o W

TIME (Days) =& Groundwater Elevation

=—o—LNAPL Thickness

= inear (Cumulative LNAPL Recovered)

=i Cumulative LNAPL Recovered



LNAPL Thickness / Groundwater Elevation (Feet)

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

ND

QX
o=

FIGURE 2

LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-4S

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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LNAPL Thickness / Groundwater Elevation (Feet)

FIGURE 3
LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-5

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 4
LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-6

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 5
LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-7

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 6

LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-9

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 7
LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-14

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 8
LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-16

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 9

LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-17

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 10

LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-18

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 11
LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-19

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 12
LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-23

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 13
LNAPL THICKNESS VERSUS TIME - MW-24

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 14

LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-28

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 15

LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-30

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 16

LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-32

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 17

LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-33

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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LNAPL Thickness / Groundwater Elevation (Feet)
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FIGURE 18
LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-42

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 19

LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-48S

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 20

LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-48D

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 21

LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-49S

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 22
LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-49M

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 23
LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-50

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 24
LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-51

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 25
LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-65

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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FIGURE 26

LNAPL THICKNESS VERSE TIME - MW-66

Former Pratt Oil Works
Long Island City, New York
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